
Study Session
Tuesday, February 8, 2022 Mountain Time
JATC South Campus (Board Conference Room), 12723 S. Park Avenue (2080 West), 
Riverton, Utah 84065

1. STUDY SESSION – OPEN MEETING  - 4:00 p.m.
The Board may engage in discussion, provide 
administrative direction, or take other action on 
any of the study session agenda items listed 
below.
 

1.A. Review of New Board Districting Maps Speaker(s): Mr. 
Michael Anderson, 
Associate 
Superintendent; Mr. 
Travis Hamblin, 
Director, Student 
Services; and Mr. 
Scott Festin, 
Consultant, Planning 
& Enrollment

1.B. Naming the New Elementary School in Herriman Speaker(s): Mr. 
Darrell Robinson, 
Board Member, 
District 1; and Ms. 
Becky Gerber, 
Administrator of 
Schools

1.C. Continued Discussion on Challenges or Problems 
Board Members Would Like to Solve

Speaker(s): Ms. Tracy 
Miller, Board 
President; and Mr. 
Bryce Dunford, Board 
First Vice President

1.D. Discussion on Potential Changes to 2022-23 
Calendar 

Speaker(s):  Dr. 
Anthony Godfrey, 
Superintendent of 
Schools; and Mr. 
Michael Anderson, 
Associate 
Superintendent

1.E. Property Taxes Revenue Information Speaker(s): Ms. 
Marilyn Richards, 
Chair, Finance 
Committee; and Mr. 
John Larsen, Business 
Administrator

1.F. Review of Feedback from Licensed Employee 
Advisory Committee (LEAC) 

Speaker(s): Mr. Matt 
Young, Board 
Committee Chair;  Ms. 
Tracy Miller, Board 
President; and Mr. 
Darrell Robinson, 
Board Member

1.G. Board of Education Meeting Schedule Speaker(s): Ms. Tracy 
Miller, Board 
President 



1.H.  Update on Pandemic Response Speaker(s): Dr. 
Anthony Godfrey, 
Superintendent of 
Schools

1.I.  Legislative Update Speaker(s): Ms. Tracy 
Miller, Chair, 
Government Relations 
Advisory Committee; 
and Mr. Michael 
Anderson, Associate 
Superintendent

1.J. Board and Superintendent Reports and Comments

2. Motion to go into Closed Session

3. POTENTIAL CLOSED SESSION

3.A. Character and Competence of Individuals 
(Personnel)      

3.B. Property

3.C. Potential Litigation 

3.D. Negotiations

3.E. Security



Property Tax Revenue 
Information

February 8, 2022



Restricted and Unrestricted

• All federal funding is restricted
• Most state funding is restricted except for:

• WPU allocations
• Voted / Board Guarantees

• Nearly all unrestricted funding has ties to property 
taxes since:

• WPU allocations are reduced by Basic Levy proceeds
• Voted & Board Guarantees are reduced by Voted Levy & 

Board Levy proceeds
• Extra Board Levy above the guarantee is unrestricted



Who Determines Funding

• Other elected officials determine all restricted funding 
(whether federal or state)

• Other elected officials determine the unrestricted state 
funding

• The Board of Education determines/influences property 
taxes with the exception of:

• State Basic Levy – determined by State Legislature and State 
Tax Commission

• Charter School Levy – determined by formula set by State 
Legislature

• The Charter School Levy on tax notices is a small fraction of total charter funding. It is listed because it 
represents the portion of Charter funding that counts against the Board Local Levy of each district.
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Sales Tax and Impact Fees

• School Districts, public education, receives no sales 
tax proceeds

• Sales tax proceeds go to other government entities 
such as the State of Utah and cities

• School districts cannot collect impact fees in the 
State of Utah

• Impact fees may be collected by cities and other 
entities
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Property Tax TNT History

• Last TNT was held August 2019
• $8,500,000
• 0.000372 Board Levy
• 5.90% increase
• $77.63 per average home
• Used to increase teacher salaries



Current Year Estimates

• For every $10,000,000 of additional revenue
• 0.000356
• 5.78% increase
• $86.62 per average home
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Average School Size

• How does Jordan compare with other districts on 
the average number of students in each traditional, 
physical school? (no alternative schools such as 
tech centers, special education schools, online 
schools)

• Elementary
• Middle
• High
• All
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Summary 7 – Misc. Information

# of TNTs % Increased Per Avg Avg Avg Avg Beginning RDA Taxes Avg Elem Avg Sec. Debt /
in 11 yrs in 11 yrs Home Elem Middle High All Teacher Pay Per Student Class Size Class Size Student

Alpine 5 15.40% 1,740$ 709 1,400     2,092 986 47,784$       239$             26.00      32.44 8,174$    
Davis 3 23.88% 1,685    579 1,049     1,901 802 48,134          106               24.64      31.59 7,759      
Granite 5 28.89% 1,518    451 861         2,468 720 50,842          185               24.14      31.88 6,008      
Jordan 1 5.50% 1,499    709 1,160     2,299 967 50,500          336               23.64      29.78 4,834      
Canyons 1 8.78% 1,909    460 979         2,197 759 51,850          427               22.71      31.50 15,885    
Salt Lake 5 13.96% 1,208    348 606         1,697 534 50,423          963               19.07      27.47 1,888      
Murray 5 24.61% 1,226    447 724         1,417 599 52,378          395               22.86      27.59 6,814      
State Average 3 14.04% 1,506    na na na na 46,979          162               23.63      29.00 9,420      



Structure of Remainder of 
Presentation
• Property Tax 101 (in 1 slide)
• School District Property Taxes
• All School District Tax Rates Combined
• All School District Tax Rates, Without State Basic
• Operations Related District Tax Rates 

• Voted, Board, Voted and Board Combined

• Facilities Related Tax Rates
• Capital, Debt, Capital and Debt Combined



Property Tax 101 (in 1 slide)

• Tax revenues are not adjusted for inflation
• Tax Rate X Assessed Valuation (AV) = Tax Revenues

• Every section of presentation will include these 3 slides

• Revenue Neutrality:
• If all of last years property AV increases, tax rate falls
• If all of last years property AV decreases, tax rate increases

• Tax Revenues may only increase if:
• Voters approve tax rate increase (vote)
• Board approves tax rate increase (Truth-In-Taxation Hearing)
• New property is added to tax rolls



School District Property Taxes

• State Basic School Levy
• Voted Local Levy
• Board Local Levy
• Capital Local Levy
• Debt Service Levy

• The Charter School Levy on tax notices is a small fraction of total charter funding. It is listed because it 
represents the portion of Charter funding that counts against the Board Local Levy of each district.

• Charter Schools receive the state average on state funding across all districts. For example, if a school 
district bond election passes or a district does a TNT hearing, charter schools benefit since the average 
goes up. Likewise, as districts allow tax rates to float down or pay down debt, charter funding will 
decrease since the average goes down. 



School District Property Taxes

• State Basic School Levy
• For Tax Year 2021 (FY 2021-2022) 0.001661
• Uniform rate across the state set by Legislature
• Proceeds go to the General Fund (operations)
• Used by State to fund the WPU allocation to schools
• State WPU of $3,809 is reduced by its proceeds
• If high property taxes (AV), low state WPU contribution
• If low property taxes (AV), high state WPU contribution
• Regards of tax collections, every district and charter 

receives the same amount per student



School District Property Taxes

• Voted Local Levy
• For Tax Year 2021 (FY 2021-2022) 0.001600 
• Voters approve the maximum this levy may go
• Legislature set a cap of 0.002000
• Proceeds go to the General Fund (operations)
• State guarantee is offset by tax revenue up to 0.001600

• Five-year look-back
• Helps districts with low Assessed Valuation Per Student

• Sets a funding floor up to 0.001600
• Districts with high AV/Student OR higher than 0.001600 

benefit more than state guarantee



School District Property Taxes

• Board Local Levy
• For Tax Year 2021 (FY 2021-2022) 0.000617
• Local Board of Education sets this rate
• Legislature set a cap of 0.002500
• Proceeds go to the General Fund (operations)
• State guarantee is offset by tax revenue up to 0.000400

• Five-year look-back
• Helps districts with low Assessed Valuation Per Student

• Sets a funding floor up to 0.000400
• Districts with high AV/Student OR higher than 0.000400 

benefit more than state guarantee



School District Property Taxes

• Capital Local Levy
• For Tax Year 2021 (FY 2021-2022) 0.001486
• Local Board of Education sets this rate
• Legislature set a cap of 0.003000
• Proceeds go to the Capital Projects Fund (facilities)
• No state guarantees on this levy
• Districts with high AV benefit greatly here



School District Property Taxes

• Debt Service Levy
• For Tax year 2021 (FY2021-2022) 0.000804
• Rate is set to make the annual payment of General 

Obligation (GO) bonds approved by voters
• The rate will float up and down depending on payments 

and fluctuations in Assessed Valuation (AV)
• Legislature set a cap on GO debt of 4% of the Fair 

Market Value (FMV) of taxable property in the District 
(currently about $1.75 billion for JSD while JSD GO debt 
is $0.20 billion)

• Proceeds go to the Debt Service Fund (facilities)



All Districts Tax Rates Combined

• Next 3 slides will show:
• Each district’s total of ALL School District tax rates
• Each district’s estimated Assessed Valuation (AV) Per 

Student
• The result of the Tax Rate X AV/Student = Tax Proceeds 

Per Student by district

• Yellow is the average of what is on the slide (not a pretend “average district”)
• Green is Jordan School District
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Summary 7 – Everything Together

AV Per Proceeds State Total Per JSD JSD Equivalent Different
Tax Rate Student Per Student Guarantees Student Students Proceeds From JSD

Total All Levies:
Alpine 0.006904 406,139$   2,804$             3,585$            6,389$       57,840       369,560,123$      12,626,802$   
Davis 0.007642 386,447     2,953               3,836              6,789         57,840       392,697,281        35,763,961      
Granite 0.007105 551,010     3,915               3,259              7,174         57,840       414,952,091        58,018,770      
Jordan 0.006168 442,815     2,731               3,440              6,171         57,840       356,933,321        -                     
Canyons 0.006990 767,706     5,366               2,534              7,900         57,840       456,942,089        100,008,768   
Salt Lake 0.004809 1,555,728 7,481               1,225              8,706         57,840       503,580,012        146,646,691   
Murray 0.005785 768,607     4,446               2,532              6,979         57,840       403,650,048        46,716,727      
State Average 0.005976 821,351     4,908               2,920              7,828         57,840       452,756,250        95,822,929      



State Basic School Levy

• Next 4 slides will show:
• Each district’s State Basic School Levy tax rate
• Each district’s estimated Assessed Valuation (AV) Per 

Student
• The result of the Tax Rate X AV/Student = Tax Proceeds 

Per Student by district
• The result of the State WPU Guarantee

• Yellow is the average of what is on the slide (not a pretend “average district”)
• Green is Jordan School District
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Summary 7 – State Basic Levy

AV Per Proceeds State Total Per JSD JSD Equivalent Different
Tax Rate Student Per Student Guarantees Student Students Proceeds From JSD

Less State Basic Levy:
Alpine 0.001661 406,139$   675$                3,134$            3,809$       57,840       220,312,560$      -$                  
Davis 0.001661 386,447     642                   3,167              3,809         57,840       220,312,560        -                     
Granite 0.001661 551,010     915                   2,894              3,809         57,840       220,312,560        -                     
Jordan 0.001661 442,815     736                   3,073              3,809         57,840       220,312,560        -                     
Canyons 0.001661 767,706     1,275               2,534              3,809         57,840       220,312,560        -                     
Salt Lake 0.001661 1,555,728 2,584               1,225              3,809         57,840       220,312,560        -                     
Murray 0.001661 768,607     1,277               2,532              3,809         57,840       220,312,560        -                     
State Average 0.001661 821,351     1,364               2,445              3,809         57,840       220,312,560        -                     


revised for new items

		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		460,738,605				$		488,238,605				$		498,238,605				$		508,238,605

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						480,826,963

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						486,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						496,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						506,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(20,088,358)						2,014,186						2,014,186						2,014,186

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(20,088,358)				$		2,014,186						2,014,186														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						16,716,475						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						20,000,000						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						1x Grant Indirect, reversed																- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						- 0						- 0														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						4,000,000						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						IB full implementation																- 0						(200,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						SRO payment to cities increasing																- 0						- 0						(372,500)						- 0						- 0

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Increase in State Risk Management Premiums																						- 0						(359,277)						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(160,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(1,475,000)						(1,475,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						1,911,732						759,321						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						- 0						- 0		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						2,000,000						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						150,000						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						150,000						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(20,088,358)						2,014,186						2,014,186						2,014,186



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						113,144,359						115,158,545						117,172,731



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		113,144,359				$		115,158,545				$		117,172,731				$		119,186,917



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   173.84						$   (17.43)						$   (17.43)						$   (17.43)



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						47,065,218						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						26,530,588						32,449,800						- 0						58,560,121



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		113,144,359				$		115,158,545				$		117,172,731				$		119,186,917



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		82,341,194				$		87,259,132				$		91,227,668				$		94,631,111



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.12%						17.95%						18.38%						18.69%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										20,000,000		Desired amount of new money

										173.07		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000712		Estimated increase to rate

										11.54%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR













Options

		Options to Consider for Deficit Spending Resolution

		Seek more state revenue

				More WPU Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

				More Equalization Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

				Flexible Allocation

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

				More Flexibility with TSSA Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

						Allow more than 25% to be used for salaries

				Growth in TSSA Funds goes towards 25%

						Keep school funding at its current level

				Eliminate the Educator Salary Adjustment and place in Flexible Funding

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

						Makes entire process more transparent and flexible

						ESA subsidizes all grant funds; would provide additional funding

		Seek more local revenue

		Spend Less

				Revise the Teacher Staffing Ratio

						For every 0.2 increase it would reduce about 17 teachers or $1,600,000

				Eliminate Hazardous Bus Routes

						About $650,000

				Change Boundaries to Decrease Bus Routes

						About $500,000

				Lower health insurance premiums

						Would deplete health insurance balance more rapidly

						Would require premium increase sooner

						Health plan lost $1,500,000 last year

						Health costs currently projected to increase 13% in current year

				Reduce amount of Extra Mile Pay

				Close under enrolled schools

						About $1,500,000 for every elementary

						About $

				Reduce Gifted Talented Specialists at schools

				Reduce ALPS

				Eliminate IB Program

				Revise staffing ratios of non teachers

						Assistant Principals

						Psychologists

								Was one for every two elementaries and changed to one for every elementary

						School Techs

								Was one for every four elementaries and changed to one for every three elementaries

						School Secretaries

						School Custodians

						School Media Assistants

				Eliminate Teacher Wide Professional Development Day

				Eliminate Teacher Parking Lot Duty Stipend

				Reduce 7th Period Stipends to previous amounts

						Increased to 16.67% from 12.5% previously

				Eliminate new sports programs

						Lacrosse

						Girls Wrestling

						E-Sports

				Eliminate after school programs, extra programs

				Eliminate district level positions

				Discontinue DLI at under enrolled DLI schools

				Reduce Hall Monitor hours

				Reduce SRO ratio at schools







		Move Funds

				Move more Capital Levy to Board Levy - reduces available funds in Capital Projects Fund

						Reduces available funds in Capital Projects Fund for Lease Revenue Bonds, Summer Projects, School Construction, etc.

				Revise use of TSSA to cover school expenditures paid for by Board Levy

						Psychologists

						School Techs

						School budget allocations (technology, supplies, media, postage, textbooks, etc.)

				Move Extra Mile Pay to be on salary schedule

		Use fund balance





Tax Comparisons

										AV Per				Proceeds				State				Total Per				JSD				JSD Equivalent				Different

						Tax Rate				Student				Per Student				Guarantees				Student				Students				Proceeds				From JSD								23		22		20		19		17		17		16		15		14		12		11		10		8		8		6		3		1

				Total All Levies:

				Alpine		0.006904				$   406,139				$   2,804				$   3,585				$   6,389				57,840				$   369,560,123				$   12,626,802

				Davis		0.007642				386,447				2,953				3,836				6,789				57,840				392,697,281				35,763,961

				Granite		0.007105				551,010				3,915				3,259				7,174				57,840				414,952,091				58,018,770

				Jordan		0.006168				442,815				2,731				3,440				6,171				57,840				356,933,321				- 0

				Canyons		0.006643				767,706				5,100				2,534				7,634				57,840				441,533,861				84,600,540

				Salt Lake		0.004809				1,555,728				7,481				1,225				8,706				57,840				503,580,012				146,646,691

				Murray		0.005785				768,607				4,446				2,532				6,979				57,840				403,650,048				46,716,727

				State Average		0.005967				821,351				4,901				2,920				7,821				57,840				452,351,370				95,418,049



				Less State Basic Levy:

				Alpine		0.001661				$   406,139				$   675				$   3,134				$   3,809				57,840				$   220,312,560				$   - 0

				Davis		0.001661				386,447				642				3,167				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Granite		0.001661				551,010				915				2,894				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Jordan		0.001661				442,815				736				3,073				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Canyons		0.001661				767,706				1,275				2,534				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Salt Lake		0.001661				1,555,728				2,584				1,225				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Murray		0.001661				768,607				1,277				2,532				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				State Average		0.001661				821,351				1,364				2,445				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0



				All Levies Without State Basic Rate:

				Alpine		0.005243				$   406,139				$   2,129				$   451				$   2,580				57,840				$   149,247,563				$   12,626,802

				Davis		0.005981				386,447				2,311				669				2,980				57,840				172,384,721				35,763,961

				Granite		0.005444				551,010				3,000				365				3,365				57,840				194,639,531				58,018,770

				Jordan		0.004507				442,815				1,996				366				2,362				57,840				136,620,761				- 0

				Canyons		0.004982				767,706				3,825				- 0				3,825				57,840				221,221,301				84,600,540

				Salt Lake		0.003148				1,555,728				4,897				- 0				4,897				57,840				283,267,452				146,646,691

				Murray		0.004124				768,607				3,170				- 0				3,170				57,840				183,337,488				46,716,727

				State Average		0.004306				821,351				3,537				475				4,012				57,840				232,038,810				95,418,049







		Total Operations Related (General Fund):

				Alpine		0.002221				$   406,139				$   902				$   451				$   1,353				57,840				$   78,257,520				$   289,200

				Davis		0.003426				386,447				1,324				669				1,993				57,840				115,275,120				37,306,800

				Granite		0.002932				551,010				1,616				365				1,981				57,840				114,581,040				36,612,720

				Jordan		0.002217				442,815				982				366				1,348				57,840				77,968,320				- 0

				Canyons		0.003029				767,706				2,325				- 0				2,325				57,840				134,500,064				56,531,744

				Salt Lake		0.002327				1,555,728				3,620				- 0				3,620				57,840				209,391,157				131,422,837

				Murray		0.002940				768,607				2,260				- 0				2,260				57,840				130,701,313				52,732,993

				State Average		0.002575				821,351				2,115				475				2,590				57,840				149,805,600				71,837,280



				Voted Levy

				Alpine		0.001600				$   406,139				$   650				$   364				$   1,014				57,840				$   58,649,760				$   867,600

				Davis		0.001600				386,447				618				457				1,075				57,840				62,178,000				4,395,840

				Granite		0.000978				551,010				539				304				843				57,840				48,759,120				(9,023,040)

				Jordan		0.001600				442,815				709				290				999				57,840				57,782,160				- 0

				Canyons		0.001600				767,706				1,228				- 0				1,228				57,840				71,046,584				13,264,424

				Salt Lake		0.000633				1,555,728				985				- 0				985				57,840				56,959,434				(822,726)

				Murray		0.001548				768,607				1,190				- 0				1,190				57,840				68,818,242				11,036,082

				State Average		0.000961				821,351				789				339				1,128				57,840				65,243,520				7,461,360



				Board Levy

				Alpine		0.000621				$   406,139				$   252				$   87				$   339				57,840				$   19,607,760				$   (578,400)

				Davis		0.001826				386,447				706				212				918				57,840				53,097,120				32,910,960

				Granite		0.001954				551,010				1,077				61				1,138				57,840				65,821,920				45,635,760

				Jordan		0.000617				442,815				273				76				349				57,840				20,186,160				- 0

				Canyons		0.001429				767,706				1,097				- 0				1,097				57,840				63,453,480				43,267,320

				Salt Lake		0.001694				1,555,728				2,635				- 0				2,635				57,840				152,431,723				132,245,563

				Murray		0.001392				768,607				1,070				- 0				1,070				57,840				61,883,071				41,696,911

				State Average		0.001614				821,351				1,326				136				1,462				57,840				84,562,080				64,375,920

																																										3887		2091		3563		2350		3204		3204		8879		5147		5147		3071		3731		3731		2062		2062		6664		16626		9416

																																										2860		1928		2202		1796		2776		2776		4586		3565		3327		2712		3247		2201		1710		1710		4121		10976		9296

		Total Facilities Related:																																								2296		1869		2183		1358		2597		2597		4335		3327		3209		2475		2737		1814		1677		1677		2857		10022		9228

				Alpine		0.003022				$   406,139				$   1,227				$   - 0				$   1,227				57,840				$   70,990,043				$   12,337,602								2270		1572		2168		1345		2550		2550		4331		3209		3105		2412		2201		1380		1672		1672		2773		8899		9166

				Davis		0.002555				386,447				987				- 0				987				57,840				57,109,601				(1,542,839)								2229		1294		1936		1213		2411		2411		4167		3005		3005		2349		1915		1377		1656		1656		2719		8634		8694

				Granite		0.002512				551,010				1,384				- 0				1,384				57,840				80,058,491				21,406,050								2212		1171		1907		1154		2300		2300		3987		2635		2635		2322		1814		1321		1600		1600		2584		8097		8427

				Jordan		0.002290				442,815				1,014				- 0				1,014				57,840				58,652,441				- 0								1928		1083		1895		1060		2219		2219		3620		2353		2353		2271		1605		1228		1600		1600		2503		8090		8246

				Canyons		0.001953				767,706				1,499				- 0				1,499				57,840				86,721,237				28,068,796								1878		1058		1771		1002		2173		2173		3616		2134		2134		2176		1581		1190		1600		1600		1985		7481		8229

				Salt Lake		0.000821				1,555,728				1,277				- 0				1,277				57,840				73,876,295				15,223,855								1726		1050		1715		916		2015		2015		3565		2053		2053		2175		1380		1042		1600		1600		1796		6874		7642

				Murray		0.001184				768,607				910				- 0				910				57,840				52,636,175				(6,016,266)								1690		1046		1681		914		1800		1800		3388		1992		1857		2153		1377		985		1600		1600		1662		6094		7628

				State Average		0.001730				821,351				1,421				- 0				1,421				57,840				82,190,640				23,538,199								1624		1034		1676		903		1620		1620		3194		1813		1813		2132		1261		982		1600		1600		1590		5833		7597

																																										1618		1017		1552		901		1400		1400		3101		1796		1796		2130		1228		974		1600		1600		1385		5666		7585

				Capital Levy																																						1599		1002		1486		788		1349		1349		2830		1788		1788		1954		1214		909		1548		1548		1378		5100		7526

				Alpine		0.000803				$   406,139				$   326				$   - 0				$   326				57,840				$   18,863,337				$   (19,196,718)								1581		926		1430		779		1343		1343		2716		1609		1448		1934		1190		877		1455		1455		1364		4901		7436

				Davis		0.000540				386,447				209				- 0				209				57,840				12,070,131				(25,989,925)								1572		925		1389		738						2705		1520		1374		1889		1128		855		1380		1380		1277		4809		7335

				Granite		0.001681				551,010				926				- 0				926				57,840				53,574,173				15,514,118								1566		916		1388		702		1315		1315		2590		1462		1326		1860		1081		789		1349		1349		1275		4552		7285

				Jordan		0.001486				442,815				658				- 0				658				57,840				38,060,056				- 0								1499		912		1353		669		1202		1202		2517		1438		1129		1836		1075		788		1347		1347		1005		4499		7126

				Canyons		0.000777				767,706				597				- 0				597				57,840				34,501,997				(3,558,058)								1481		818		1351		651		1192		1192		2439		1358		1110		1826		1046		733		1244		1244		993		4467		7105

				Salt Lake		0.000675				1,555,728				1,050				- 0				1,050				57,840				60,738,733				22,678,677								1433		813		1271		649		1176		1176		2362		1289		1097		1825		1042		723		1210		1210		981		4446		7017

				Murray		0.000553				768,607				425				- 0				425				57,840				24,584,295				(13,475,761)								1421		772		1178		619		1144		1144		2325		1155		1077		1795		1015		709		1200		1200		978		4444		6904

				State Average		0.000940				821,351				772				- 0				772				57,840				44,652,480				6,592,424								1388		770		1174		611		1090		1090		2260		1138		1070		1694		1014		663						946		4346		6842

																																										1384		695		1080		606		1031		1031		2190		1101		998		1657		999		650		1170		1170		915		3954		6841

				Debt Levy																																						1277		658		1023		598		1000		1000		2112		1097		988		1651		985		649		1100		1100		909		3915		6830

				Alpine		0.002219				$   406,139				$   901				$   - 0				$   901				57,840				$   52,126,706				$   31,534,321								1227		635		917		594		913		913		1993		1085		986		1622		982		618		1024		1024		888		3838		6722

				Davis		0.002015				386,447				779				- 0				779				57,840				45,039,470				24,447,085								1195		597		896		578		858		858		1992		1070		878		1584		972		547		978		978		887		3648		6643

				Granite		0.000831				551,010				458				- 0				458				57,840				26,484,318				5,891,932								1083		544		870		519		831		831		1981		929		831		1496		957		539		930		930		871		3602		6403

				Jordan		0.000804				442,815				356				- 0				356				57,840				20,592,385				- 0								1034		516		851		485		804		804		1931		918		706		1491		955		514		914		914		794		3570		6322

				Canyons		0.001176				767,706				903				- 0				903				57,840				52,219,239				31,626,854								1017		510		812		458		719		719		1835		916		626		1433		909		498		911		911		736		2976		6168

				Salt Lake		0.000146				1,555,728				227				- 0				227				57,840				13,137,563				(7,454,822)								1014		472		803		416		691		691		1790		912		620		1429		892		465		908		908		735		2953		6089

				Murray		0.000631				768,607				485				- 0				485				57,840				28,051,880				7,459,495								1010		425		777		394		686		686		1762		880		547		1392		843		458		887		887		722		2869		6047

				State Average		0.000790				821,351				649				- 0				649				57,840				37,538,160				16,945,775								1005		406		675		360		631		631		1761		774		546		1347		830		440		872		872		704		2804		5785

																																										1000		391		634		356		539		539		1711		680		507		1283		702		386		799		799		697		2803		5566

																																										987		380		608		305		489		489		1690		679		470		1230		701		380		748		748		675		2731		5275

																																										928		352		553		234		336		336		1666		665		459		1112		689		365		717		717		642		2722		5035

																																										910		332		540		227		146		146		1614		651		442		1042		663		331		633		633		635		2610		4884

																																										910		326		539		0		0		0		1461		590		400		897		475		304		600		600		634		2462		4880

																																										890		322		472		0		0		0		1438		548		397		860		400		289		600		600		633		2441		4846

																																										747		307		310		0		0		0		1353		494		364		777		289		261		338		338		548		2314		4809

																																										685		209		270		0		0		0		1347		489		338		621		255		162		168		168		543		2237		4707

																																										650		123		209		0		0		0		1292		448		273		617		0		0		0		0		483		2210		4539

																																										635		101		142		0		0		0		1195		349		252		418		0		0		0		0		416		2208		4144

																																										307		38		72		0		0		0		1154		339		218		407		0		0		0		0		395		2135		4039

																																										1420.3095238095		771.5714285714		1174.3333333333		648.7619047619		1135.3658536585		1135.3658536585		2590.0238095238		1461.9047619048		1326.1666666667		1651.3571428571		1128.0952380952		788.7380952381		1097.7317073171		1097.7317073171		1364.2380952381		4901.3809523809		6721.5238095238





Color options

		Green		Increased State Equalization Funding

				Utilize the remaining 25% of TSSA		900,000

		Yellow		Increase the Board Levy (TNT)

				Eliminate some or all hazardous bus routes		500,000

				Change boundaries to reduce bus routes		500,000

				Raise the teacher staffing ratio		For every 0.2 increase to the staffing ratio, 1,600,000 or 17 teachers

				Salary cost of living increase less than typical year

				Change Extra Mile Pay		4,000,000

		Orange		Close under enrolled schools		1,475,000

		Red		Move more Capital Levy to Board Levy

				No lane or step increases		6,600,000

				Decrease programs

				Decrease positions
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10122021 board discussion

		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		462,637,288				$		471,637,288				$		480,637,288				$		489,637,288

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						481,038,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						493,136,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						503,386,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						513,636,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(18,401,407)						(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)						(23,998,907)

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(18,401,407)				$		(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						18,615,158						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						SRO payment to cities increasing																- 0						- 0						(372,500)						- 0						- 0

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(360,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(1,475,000)						(1,475,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						1,700,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						(250,000)						(250,000)		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(18,401,407)						(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)						(23,998,907)



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						114,831,310						93,332,403						70,583,496



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		114,831,310				$		93,332,403				$		70,583,496				$		46,584,589



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   159.24						$   186.04						$   196.86						$   207.68



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						475,983						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						28,217,539						10,623,658						- 0						(14,042,208)



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		114,831,310				$		93,332,403				$		70,583,496				$		46,584,589



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		84,028,145				$		65,432,990				$		44,638,433				$		22,028,783



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.47%						13.27%						8.87%						4.29%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										19,386,653		Desired amount of new money

										167.76		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000690		Estimated increase to rate

										10.51%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR
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		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		462,637,288				$		471,637,288				$		480,637,288				$		489,637,288

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						479,667,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						490,821,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						501,071,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						511,321,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(17,030,407)						(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)						(21,684,407)

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(17,030,407)				$		(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						18,615,158						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(160,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(904,000)						(904,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						2,300,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						(250,000)						(250,000)		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(17,030,407)						(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)						(21,684,407)



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						116,202,310						97,017,903						76,583,496



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		116,202,310				$		97,017,903				$		76,583,496				$		54,899,089



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   147.37						$   166.01						$   176.83						$   187.65



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						6,475,983						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						29,588,539						14,309,158						- 0						(5,727,708)



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		116,202,310				$		97,017,903				$		76,583,496				$		54,899,089



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		85,399,145				$		69,118,490				$		50,638,433				$		30,343,283



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.80%						14.08%						10.11%						5.93%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										19,386,653		Desired amount of new money

										167.76		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000690		Estimated increase to rate

										10.51%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR















All Taxes, Without the Basic

• Next 3 slides will show:
• Each district’s tax rates without the State Basic School 

Levy
• Each district’s estimated Assessed Valuation (AV) Per 

Student
• The result of the Tax Rate X AV/Student = Tax Proceeds 

Per Student by district

• Yellow is the average of what is on the slide (not a pretend “average district”)
• Green is Jordan School District
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Summary 7 – All Without Basic

AV Per Proceeds State Total Per JSD JSD Equivalent Different
Tax Rate Student Per Student Guarantees Student Students Proceeds From JSD

All Levies Without State Basic Rate:
Alpine 0.005243 406,139$   2,129$             451$                2,580$       57,840       149,247,563$      12,626,802$   
Davis 0.005981 386,447     2,311               669                  2,980         57,840       172,384,721        35,763,961      
Granite 0.005444 551,010     3,000               365                  3,365         57,840       194,639,531        58,018,770      
Jordan 0.004507 442,815     1,996               366                  2,362         57,840       136,620,761        -                     
Canyons 0.005329 767,706     4,091               -                   4,091         57,840       236,629,529        100,008,768   
Salt Lake 0.003148 1,555,728 4,897               -                   4,897         57,840       283,267,452        146,646,691   
Murray 0.004124 768,607     3,170               -                   3,170         57,840       183,337,488        46,716,727      
State Average 0.004315 821,351     3,544               475                  4,019         57,840       232,443,690        95,822,929      



Operations – Voted Local Levy

• Next 4 slides will show:
• Each district’s Voted Local Levy tax rate
• Each district’s estimated Assessed Valuation (AV) Per 

Student
• The result of the Tax Rate X AV/Student = Tax Proceeds 

Per Student by district
• The result of the State Voted Local Guarantee

• Yellow is the average of what is on the slide (not a pretend “average district”)
• Green is Jordan School District
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Summary 7 – Voted Local Levy

AV Per Proceeds State Total Per JSD JSD Equivalent Different
Tax Rate Student Per Student Guarantees Student Students Proceeds From JSD

Voted Levy
Alpine 0.001600 406,139$   650$                364$                1,014$       57,840       58,649,760$        867,600$         
Davis 0.001600 386,447     618                   457                  1,075         57,840       62,178,000          4,395,840        
Granite 0.000978 551,010     539                   304                  843             57,840       48,759,120          (9,023,040)      
Jordan 0.001600 442,815     709                   290                  999             57,840       57,782,160          -                     
Canyons 0.001600 767,706     1,228               -                   1,228         57,840       71,046,584          13,264,424      
Salt Lake 0.000633 1,555,728 985                   -                   985             57,840       56,959,434          (822,726)          
Murray 0.001548 768,607     1,190               -                   1,190         57,840       68,818,242          11,036,082      
State Average 0.000961 821,351     789                   339                  1,128         57,840       65,243,520          7,461,360        


revised for new items

		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		460,738,605				$		488,238,605				$		498,238,605				$		508,238,605

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						480,826,963

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						486,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						496,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						506,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(20,088,358)						2,014,186						2,014,186						2,014,186

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(20,088,358)				$		2,014,186						2,014,186														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						16,716,475						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						20,000,000						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						1x Grant Indirect, reversed																- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						- 0						- 0														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						4,000,000						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						IB full implementation																- 0						(200,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						SRO payment to cities increasing																- 0						- 0						(372,500)						- 0						- 0

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Increase in State Risk Management Premiums																						- 0						(359,277)						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(160,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(1,475,000)						(1,475,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						1,911,732						759,321						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						- 0						- 0		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						2,000,000						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						150,000						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						150,000						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(20,088,358)						2,014,186						2,014,186						2,014,186



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						113,144,359						115,158,545						117,172,731



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		113,144,359				$		115,158,545				$		117,172,731				$		119,186,917



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   173.84						$   (17.43)						$   (17.43)						$   (17.43)



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						47,065,218						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						26,530,588						32,449,800						- 0						58,560,121



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		113,144,359				$		115,158,545				$		117,172,731				$		119,186,917



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		82,341,194				$		87,259,132				$		91,227,668				$		94,631,111



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.12%						17.95%						18.38%						18.69%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										20,000,000		Desired amount of new money

										173.07		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000712		Estimated increase to rate

										11.54%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR













Options

		Options to Consider for Deficit Spending Resolution

		Seek more state revenue

				More WPU Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

				More Equalization Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

				Flexible Allocation

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

				More Flexibility with TSSA Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

						Allow more than 25% to be used for salaries

				Growth in TSSA Funds goes towards 25%

						Keep school funding at its current level

				Eliminate the Educator Salary Adjustment and place in Flexible Funding

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

						Makes entire process more transparent and flexible

						ESA subsidizes all grant funds; would provide additional funding

		Seek more local revenue

		Spend Less

				Revise the Teacher Staffing Ratio

						For every 0.2 increase it would reduce about 17 teachers or $1,600,000

				Eliminate Hazardous Bus Routes

						About $650,000

				Change Boundaries to Decrease Bus Routes

						About $500,000

				Lower health insurance premiums

						Would deplete health insurance balance more rapidly

						Would require premium increase sooner

						Health plan lost $1,500,000 last year

						Health costs currently projected to increase 13% in current year

				Reduce amount of Extra Mile Pay

				Close under enrolled schools

						About $1,500,000 for every elementary

						About $

				Reduce Gifted Talented Specialists at schools

				Reduce ALPS

				Eliminate IB Program

				Revise staffing ratios of non teachers

						Assistant Principals

						Psychologists

								Was one for every two elementaries and changed to one for every elementary

						School Techs

								Was one for every four elementaries and changed to one for every three elementaries

						School Secretaries

						School Custodians

						School Media Assistants

				Eliminate Teacher Wide Professional Development Day

				Eliminate Teacher Parking Lot Duty Stipend

				Reduce 7th Period Stipends to previous amounts

						Increased to 16.67% from 12.5% previously

				Eliminate new sports programs

						Lacrosse

						Girls Wrestling

						E-Sports

				Eliminate after school programs, extra programs

				Eliminate district level positions

				Discontinue DLI at under enrolled DLI schools

				Reduce Hall Monitor hours

				Reduce SRO ratio at schools







		Move Funds

				Move more Capital Levy to Board Levy - reduces available funds in Capital Projects Fund

						Reduces available funds in Capital Projects Fund for Lease Revenue Bonds, Summer Projects, School Construction, etc.

				Revise use of TSSA to cover school expenditures paid for by Board Levy

						Psychologists

						School Techs

						School budget allocations (technology, supplies, media, postage, textbooks, etc.)

				Move Extra Mile Pay to be on salary schedule

		Use fund balance





Tax Comparisons

										AV Per				Proceeds				State				Total Per				JSD				JSD Equivalent				Different

						Tax Rate				Student				Per Student				Guarantees				Student				Students				Proceeds				From JSD								23		22		20		19		17		17		16		15		14		12		11		10		8		8		6		3		1

		Total All Levies:

				Alpine		0.006904				$   406,139				$   2,804				$   3,585				$   6,389				57,840				$   369,560,123				$   12,626,802

				Davis		0.007642				386,447				2,953				3,836				6,789				57,840				392,697,281				35,763,961

				Granite		0.007105				551,010				3,915				3,259				7,174				57,840				414,952,091				58,018,770

				Jordan		0.006168				442,815				2,731				3,440				6,171				57,840				356,933,321				- 0

				Canyons		0.006643				767,706				5,100				2,534				7,634				57,840				441,533,861				84,600,540

				Salt Lake		0.004809				1,555,728				7,481				1,225				8,706				57,840				503,580,012				146,646,691

				Murray		0.005785				768,607				4,446				2,532				6,979				57,840				403,650,048				46,716,727

				State Average		0.005967				821,351				4,901				2,920				7,821				57,840				452,351,370				95,418,049



		Less State Basic Levy:

				Alpine		0.001661				$   406,139				$   675				$   3,134				$   3,809				57,840				$   220,312,560				$   - 0

				Davis		0.001661				386,447				642				3,167				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Granite		0.001661				551,010				915				2,894				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Jordan		0.001661				442,815				736				3,073				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Canyons		0.001661				767,706				1,275				2,534				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Salt Lake		0.001661				1,555,728				2,584				1,225				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Murray		0.001661				768,607				1,277				2,532				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				State Average		0.001661				821,351				1,364				2,445				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0



		All Levies Without State Basic Rate:

				Alpine		0.005243				$   406,139				$   2,129				$   451				$   2,580				57,840				$   149,247,563				$   12,626,802

				Davis		0.005981				386,447				2,311				669				2,980				57,840				172,384,721				35,763,961

				Granite		0.005444				551,010				3,000				365				3,365				57,840				194,639,531				58,018,770

				Jordan		0.004507				442,815				1,996				366				2,362				57,840				136,620,761				- 0

				Canyons		0.004982				767,706				3,825				- 0				3,825				57,840				221,221,301				84,600,540

				Salt Lake		0.003148				1,555,728				4,897				- 0				4,897				57,840				283,267,452				146,646,691

				Murray		0.004124				768,607				3,170				- 0				3,170				57,840				183,337,488				46,716,727

				State Average		0.004306				821,351				3,537				475				4,012				57,840				232,038,810				95,418,049







		Total Operations Related (General Fund):

				Alpine		0.002221				$   406,139				$   902				$   451				$   1,353				57,840				$   78,257,520				$   289,200

				Davis		0.003426				386,447				1,324				669				1,993				57,840				115,275,120				37,306,800

				Granite		0.002932				551,010				1,616				365				1,981				57,840				114,581,040				36,612,720

				Jordan		0.002217				442,815				982				366				1,348				57,840				77,968,320				- 0

				Canyons		0.003029				767,706				2,325				- 0				2,325				57,840				134,500,064				56,531,744

				Salt Lake		0.002327				1,555,728				3,620				- 0				3,620				57,840				209,391,157				131,422,837

				Murray		0.002940				768,607				2,260				- 0				2,260				57,840				130,701,313				52,732,993

				State Average		0.002575				821,351				2,115				475				2,590				57,840				149,805,600				71,837,280



				Voted Levy

				Alpine		0.001600				$   406,139				$   650				$   364				$   1,014				57,840				$   58,649,760				$   867,600

				Davis		0.001600				386,447				618				457				1,075				57,840				62,178,000				4,395,840

				Granite		0.000978				551,010				539				304				843				57,840				48,759,120				(9,023,040)

				Jordan		0.001600				442,815				709				290				999				57,840				57,782,160				- 0

				Canyons		0.001600				767,706				1,228				- 0				1,228				57,840				71,046,584				13,264,424

				Salt Lake		0.000633				1,555,728				985				- 0				985				57,840				56,959,434				(822,726)

				Murray		0.001548				768,607				1,190				- 0				1,190				57,840				68,818,242				11,036,082

				State Average		0.000961				821,351				789				339				1,128				57,840				65,243,520				7,461,360



				Board Levy

				Alpine		0.000621				$   406,139				$   252				$   87				$   339				57,840				$   19,607,760				$   (578,400)

				Davis		0.001826				386,447				706				212				918				57,840				53,097,120				32,910,960

				Granite		0.001954				551,010				1,077				61				1,138				57,840				65,821,920				45,635,760

				Jordan		0.000617				442,815				273				76				349				57,840				20,186,160				- 0

				Canyons		0.001429				767,706				1,097				- 0				1,097				57,840				63,453,480				43,267,320

				Salt Lake		0.001694				1,555,728				2,635				- 0				2,635				57,840				152,431,723				132,245,563

				Murray		0.001392				768,607				1,070				- 0				1,070				57,840				61,883,071				41,696,911

				State Average		0.001614				821,351				1,326				136				1,462				57,840				84,562,080				64,375,920

																																										3887		2091		3563		2350		3204		3204		8879		5147		5147		3071		3731		3731		2062		2062		6664		16626		9416

																																										2860		1928		2202		1796		2776		2776		4586		3565		3327		2712		3247		2201		1710		1710		4121		10976		9296

		Total Facilities Related:																																								2296		1869		2183		1358		2597		2597		4335		3327		3209		2475		2737		1814		1677		1677		2857		10022		9228

				Alpine		0.003022				$   406,139				$   1,227				$   - 0				$   1,227				57,840				$   70,990,043				$   12,337,602								2270		1572		2168		1345		2550		2550		4331		3209		3105		2412		2201		1380		1672		1672		2773		8899		9166

				Davis		0.002555				386,447				987				- 0				987				57,840				57,109,601				(1,542,839)								2229		1294		1936		1213		2411		2411		4167		3005		3005		2349		1915		1377		1656		1656		2719		8634		8694

				Granite		0.002512				551,010				1,384				- 0				1,384				57,840				80,058,491				21,406,050								2212		1171		1907		1154		2300		2300		3987		2635		2635		2322		1814		1321		1600		1600		2584		8097		8427

				Jordan		0.002290				442,815				1,014				- 0				1,014				57,840				58,652,441				- 0								1928		1083		1895		1060		2219		2219		3620		2353		2353		2271		1605		1228		1600		1600		2503		8090		8246

				Canyons		0.001953				767,706				1,499				- 0				1,499				57,840				86,721,237				28,068,796								1878		1058		1771		1002		2173		2173		3616		2134		2134		2176		1581		1190		1600		1600		1985		7481		8229

				Salt Lake		0.000821				1,555,728				1,277				- 0				1,277				57,840				73,876,295				15,223,855								1726		1050		1715		916		2015		2015		3565		2053		2053		2175		1380		1042		1600		1600		1796		6874		7642

				Murray		0.001184				768,607				910				- 0				910				57,840				52,636,175				(6,016,266)								1690		1046		1681		914		1800		1800		3388		1992		1857		2153		1377		985		1600		1600		1662		6094		7628

				State Average		0.001730				821,351				1,421				- 0				1,421				57,840				82,190,640				23,538,199								1624		1034		1676		903		1620		1620		3194		1813		1813		2132		1261		982		1600		1600		1590		5833		7597

																																										1618		1017		1552		901		1400		1400		3101		1796		1796		2130		1228		974		1600		1600		1385		5666		7585

				Capital Levy																																						1599		1002		1486		788		1349		1349		2830		1788		1788		1954		1214		909		1548		1548		1378		5100		7526

				Alpine		0.000803				$   406,139				$   326				$   - 0				$   326				57,840				$   18,863,337				$   (19,196,718)								1581		926		1430		779		1343		1343		2716		1609		1448		1934		1190		877		1455		1455		1364		4901		7436

				Davis		0.000540				386,447				209				- 0				209				57,840				12,070,131				(25,989,925)								1572		925		1389		738						2705		1520		1374		1889		1128		855		1380		1380		1277		4809		7335

				Granite		0.001681				551,010				926				- 0				926				57,840				53,574,173				15,514,118								1566		916		1388		702		1315		1315		2590		1462		1326		1860		1081		789		1349		1349		1275		4552		7285

				Jordan		0.001486				442,815				658				- 0				658				57,840				38,060,056				- 0								1499		912		1353		669		1202		1202		2517		1438		1129		1836		1075		788		1347		1347		1005		4499		7126

				Canyons		0.000777				767,706				597				- 0				597				57,840				34,501,997				(3,558,058)								1481		818		1351		651		1192		1192		2439		1358		1110		1826		1046		733		1244		1244		993		4467		7105

				Salt Lake		0.000675				1,555,728				1,050				- 0				1,050				57,840				60,738,733				22,678,677								1433		813		1271		649		1176		1176		2362		1289		1097		1825		1042		723		1210		1210		981		4446		7017

				Murray		0.000553				768,607				425				- 0				425				57,840				24,584,295				(13,475,761)								1421		772		1178		619		1144		1144		2325		1155		1077		1795		1015		709		1200		1200		978		4444		6904

				State Average		0.000940				821,351				772				- 0				772				57,840				44,652,480				6,592,424								1388		770		1174		611		1090		1090		2260		1138		1070		1694		1014		663						946		4346		6842

																																										1384		695		1080		606		1031		1031		2190		1101		998		1657		999		650		1170		1170		915		3954		6841

				Debt Levy																																						1277		658		1023		598		1000		1000		2112		1097		988		1651		985		649		1100		1100		909		3915		6830

				Alpine		0.002219				$   406,139				$   901				$   - 0				$   901				57,840				$   52,126,706				$   31,534,321								1227		635		917		594		913		913		1993		1085		986		1622		982		618		1024		1024		888		3838		6722

				Davis		0.002015				386,447				779				- 0				779				57,840				45,039,470				24,447,085								1195		597		896		578		858		858		1992		1070		878		1584		972		547		978		978		887		3648		6643

				Granite		0.000831				551,010				458				- 0				458				57,840				26,484,318				5,891,932								1083		544		870		519		831		831		1981		929		831		1496		957		539		930		930		871		3602		6403

				Jordan		0.000804				442,815				356				- 0				356				57,840				20,592,385				- 0								1034		516		851		485		804		804		1931		918		706		1491		955		514		914		914		794		3570		6322

				Canyons		0.001176				767,706				903				- 0				903				57,840				52,219,239				31,626,854								1017		510		812		458		719		719		1835		916		626		1433		909		498		911		911		736		2976		6168

				Salt Lake		0.000146				1,555,728				227				- 0				227				57,840				13,137,563				(7,454,822)								1014		472		803		416		691		691		1790		912		620		1429		892		465		908		908		735		2953		6089

				Murray		0.000631				768,607				485				- 0				485				57,840				28,051,880				7,459,495								1010		425		777		394		686		686		1762		880		547		1392		843		458		887		887		722		2869		6047

				State Average		0.000790				821,351				649				- 0				649				57,840				37,538,160				16,945,775								1005		406		675		360		631		631		1761		774		546		1347		830		440		872		872		704		2804		5785

																																										1000		391		634		356		539		539		1711		680		507		1283		702		386		799		799		697		2803		5566

																																										987		380		608		305		489		489		1690		679		470		1230		701		380		748		748		675		2731		5275

																																										928		352		553		234		336		336		1666		665		459		1112		689		365		717		717		642		2722		5035

																																										910		332		540		227		146		146		1614		651		442		1042		663		331		633		633		635		2610		4884

																																										910		326		539		0		0		0		1461		590		400		897		475		304		600		600		634		2462		4880

																																										890		322		472		0		0		0		1438		548		397		860		400		289		600		600		633		2441		4846

																																										747		307		310		0		0		0		1353		494		364		777		289		261		338		338		548		2314		4809

																																										685		209		270		0		0		0		1347		489		338		621		255		162		168		168		543		2237		4707

																																										650		123		209		0		0		0		1292		448		273		617		0		0		0		0		483		2210		4539

																																										635		101		142		0		0		0		1195		349		252		418		0		0		0		0		416		2208		4144

																																										307		38		72		0		0		0		1154		339		218		407		0		0		0		0		395		2135		4039

																																										1420.3095238095		771.5714285714		1174.3333333333		648.7619047619		1135.3658536585		1135.3658536585		2590.0238095238		1461.9047619048		1326.1666666667		1651.3571428571		1128.0952380952		788.7380952381		1097.7317073171		1097.7317073171		1364.2380952381		4901.3809523809		6721.5238095238





Color options

		Green		Increased State Equalization Funding

				Utilize the remaining 25% of TSSA		900,000

		Yellow		Increase the Board Levy (TNT)

				Eliminate some or all hazardous bus routes		500,000

				Change boundaries to reduce bus routes		500,000

				Raise the teacher staffing ratio		For every 0.2 increase to the staffing ratio, 1,600,000 or 17 teachers

				Salary cost of living increase less than typical year

				Change Extra Mile Pay		4,000,000

		Orange		Close under enrolled schools		1,475,000

		Red		Move more Capital Levy to Board Levy

				No lane or step increases		6,600,000

				Decrease programs

				Decrease positions
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10122021 board discussion

		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		462,637,288				$		471,637,288				$		480,637,288				$		489,637,288

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						481,038,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						493,136,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						503,386,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						513,636,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(18,401,407)						(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)						(23,998,907)

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(18,401,407)				$		(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						18,615,158						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						SRO payment to cities increasing																- 0						- 0						(372,500)						- 0						- 0

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(360,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(1,475,000)						(1,475,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						1,700,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						(250,000)						(250,000)		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(18,401,407)						(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)						(23,998,907)



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						114,831,310						93,332,403						70,583,496



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		114,831,310				$		93,332,403				$		70,583,496				$		46,584,589



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   159.24						$   186.04						$   196.86						$   207.68



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						475,983						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						28,217,539						10,623,658						- 0						(14,042,208)



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		114,831,310				$		93,332,403				$		70,583,496				$		46,584,589



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		84,028,145				$		65,432,990				$		44,638,433				$		22,028,783



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.47%						13.27%						8.87%						4.29%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										19,386,653		Desired amount of new money

										167.76		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000690		Estimated increase to rate

										10.51%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR













09142021 board discussion

		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		462,637,288				$		471,637,288				$		480,637,288				$		489,637,288

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						479,667,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						490,821,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						501,071,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						511,321,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(17,030,407)						(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)						(21,684,407)

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(17,030,407)				$		(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						18,615,158						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(160,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(904,000)						(904,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						2,300,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						(250,000)						(250,000)		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(17,030,407)						(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)						(21,684,407)



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						116,202,310						97,017,903						76,583,496



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		116,202,310				$		97,017,903				$		76,583,496				$		54,899,089



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   147.37						$   166.01						$   176.83						$   187.65



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						6,475,983						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						29,588,539						14,309,158						- 0						(5,727,708)



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		116,202,310				$		97,017,903				$		76,583,496				$		54,899,089



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		85,399,145				$		69,118,490				$		50,638,433				$		30,343,283



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.80%						14.08%						10.11%						5.93%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										19,386,653		Desired amount of new money

										167.76		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000690		Estimated increase to rate

										10.51%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR















Operations – Board Local Levy

• Next 4 slides will show:
• Each district’s Board Local Levy tax rate
• Each district’s estimated Assessed Valuation (AV) Per 

Student
• The result of the Tax Rate X AV/Student = Tax Proceeds 

Per Student by district
• The result of the State Board Local Guarantee

• Yellow is the average of what is on the slide (not a pretend “average district”)
• Green is Jordan School District
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Summary 7 – Board Local Levy

AV Per Proceeds State Total Per JSD JSD Equivalent Different
Tax Rate Student Per Student Guarantees Student Students Proceeds From JSD

Board Levy
Alpine 0.000621 406,139$   252$                87$                  339$          57,840       19,607,760$        (578,400)$        
Davis 0.001826 386,447     706                   212                  918             57,840       53,097,120          32,910,960      
Granite 0.001954 551,010     1,077               61                    1,138         57,840       65,821,920          45,635,760      
Jordan 0.000617 442,815     273                   76                    349             57,840       20,186,160          -                     
Canyons 0.001429 767,706     1,097               -                   1,097         57,840       63,453,480          43,267,320      
Salt Lake 0.001694 1,555,728 2,635               -                   2,635         57,840       152,431,723        132,245,563   
Murray 0.001392 768,607     1,070               -                   1,070         57,840       61,883,071          41,696,911      
State Average 0.001614 821,351     1,326               136                  1,462         57,840       84,562,080          64,375,920      


revised for new items

		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		460,738,605				$		488,238,605				$		498,238,605				$		508,238,605

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						480,826,963

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						486,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						496,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						506,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(20,088,358)						2,014,186						2,014,186						2,014,186

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(20,088,358)				$		2,014,186						2,014,186														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						16,716,475						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						20,000,000						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						1x Grant Indirect, reversed																- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						- 0						- 0														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						4,000,000						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						IB full implementation																- 0						(200,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						SRO payment to cities increasing																- 0						- 0						(372,500)						- 0						- 0

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Increase in State Risk Management Premiums																						- 0						(359,277)						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(160,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(1,475,000)						(1,475,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						1,911,732						759,321						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						- 0						- 0		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						2,000,000						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						150,000						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						150,000						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(20,088,358)						2,014,186						2,014,186						2,014,186



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						113,144,359						115,158,545						117,172,731



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		113,144,359				$		115,158,545				$		117,172,731				$		119,186,917



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   173.84						$   (17.43)						$   (17.43)						$   (17.43)



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						47,065,218						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						26,530,588						32,449,800						- 0						58,560,121



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		113,144,359				$		115,158,545				$		117,172,731				$		119,186,917



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		82,341,194				$		87,259,132				$		91,227,668				$		94,631,111



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.12%						17.95%						18.38%						18.69%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										20,000,000		Desired amount of new money

										173.07		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000712		Estimated increase to rate

										11.54%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR













Options

		Options to Consider for Deficit Spending Resolution

		Seek more state revenue

				More WPU Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

				More Equalization Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

				Flexible Allocation

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

				More Flexibility with TSSA Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

						Allow more than 25% to be used for salaries

				Growth in TSSA Funds goes towards 25%

						Keep school funding at its current level

				Eliminate the Educator Salary Adjustment and place in Flexible Funding

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

						Makes entire process more transparent and flexible

						ESA subsidizes all grant funds; would provide additional funding

		Seek more local revenue

		Spend Less

				Revise the Teacher Staffing Ratio

						For every 0.2 increase it would reduce about 17 teachers or $1,600,000

				Eliminate Hazardous Bus Routes

						About $650,000

				Change Boundaries to Decrease Bus Routes

						About $500,000

				Lower health insurance premiums

						Would deplete health insurance balance more rapidly

						Would require premium increase sooner

						Health plan lost $1,500,000 last year

						Health costs currently projected to increase 13% in current year

				Reduce amount of Extra Mile Pay

				Close under enrolled schools

						About $1,500,000 for every elementary

						About $

				Reduce Gifted Talented Specialists at schools

				Reduce ALPS

				Eliminate IB Program

				Revise staffing ratios of non teachers

						Assistant Principals

						Psychologists

								Was one for every two elementaries and changed to one for every elementary

						School Techs

								Was one for every four elementaries and changed to one for every three elementaries

						School Secretaries

						School Custodians

						School Media Assistants

				Eliminate Teacher Wide Professional Development Day

				Eliminate Teacher Parking Lot Duty Stipend

				Reduce 7th Period Stipends to previous amounts

						Increased to 16.67% from 12.5% previously

				Eliminate new sports programs

						Lacrosse

						Girls Wrestling

						E-Sports

				Eliminate after school programs, extra programs

				Eliminate district level positions

				Discontinue DLI at under enrolled DLI schools

				Reduce Hall Monitor hours

				Reduce SRO ratio at schools







		Move Funds

				Move more Capital Levy to Board Levy - reduces available funds in Capital Projects Fund

						Reduces available funds in Capital Projects Fund for Lease Revenue Bonds, Summer Projects, School Construction, etc.

				Revise use of TSSA to cover school expenditures paid for by Board Levy

						Psychologists

						School Techs

						School budget allocations (technology, supplies, media, postage, textbooks, etc.)

				Move Extra Mile Pay to be on salary schedule

		Use fund balance





Tax Comparisons

										AV Per				Proceeds				State				Total Per				JSD				JSD Equivalent				Different

						Tax Rate				Student				Per Student				Guarantees				Student				Students				Proceeds				From JSD								23		22		20		19		17		17		16		15		14		12		11		10		8		8		6		3		1

		Total All Levies:

				Alpine		0.006904				$   406,139				$   2,804				$   3,585				$   6,389				57,840				$   369,560,123				$   12,626,802

				Davis		0.007642				386,447				2,953				3,836				6,789				57,840				392,697,281				35,763,961

				Granite		0.007105				551,010				3,915				3,259				7,174				57,840				414,952,091				58,018,770

				Jordan		0.006168				442,815				2,731				3,440				6,171				57,840				356,933,321				- 0

				Canyons		0.006643				767,706				5,100				2,534				7,634				57,840				441,533,861				84,600,540

				Salt Lake		0.004809				1,555,728				7,481				1,225				8,706				57,840				503,580,012				146,646,691

				Murray		0.005785				768,607				4,446				2,532				6,979				57,840				403,650,048				46,716,727

				State Average		0.005967				821,351				4,901				2,920				7,821				57,840				452,351,370				95,418,049



		Less State Basic Levy:

				Alpine		0.001661				$   406,139				$   675				$   3,134				$   3,809				57,840				$   220,312,560				$   - 0

				Davis		0.001661				386,447				642				3,167				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Granite		0.001661				551,010				915				2,894				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Jordan		0.001661				442,815				736				3,073				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Canyons		0.001661				767,706				1,275				2,534				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Salt Lake		0.001661				1,555,728				2,584				1,225				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Murray		0.001661				768,607				1,277				2,532				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				State Average		0.001661				821,351				1,364				2,445				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0



		All Levies Without State Basic Rate:

				Alpine		0.005243				$   406,139				$   2,129				$   451				$   2,580				57,840				$   149,247,563				$   12,626,802

				Davis		0.005981				386,447				2,311				669				2,980				57,840				172,384,721				35,763,961

				Granite		0.005444				551,010				3,000				365				3,365				57,840				194,639,531				58,018,770

				Jordan		0.004507				442,815				1,996				366				2,362				57,840				136,620,761				- 0

				Canyons		0.004982				767,706				3,825				- 0				3,825				57,840				221,221,301				84,600,540

				Salt Lake		0.003148				1,555,728				4,897				- 0				4,897				57,840				283,267,452				146,646,691

				Murray		0.004124				768,607				3,170				- 0				3,170				57,840				183,337,488				46,716,727

				State Average		0.004306				821,351				3,537				475				4,012				57,840				232,038,810				95,418,049







		Total Operations Related (General Fund):

				Alpine		0.002221				$   406,139				$   902				$   451				$   1,353				57,840				$   78,257,520				$   289,200

				Davis		0.003426				386,447				1,324				669				1,993				57,840				115,275,120				37,306,800

				Granite		0.002932				551,010				1,616				365				1,981				57,840				114,581,040				36,612,720

				Jordan		0.002217				442,815				982				366				1,348				57,840				77,968,320				- 0

				Canyons		0.003029				767,706				2,325				- 0				2,325				57,840				134,500,064				56,531,744

				Salt Lake		0.002327				1,555,728				3,620				- 0				3,620				57,840				209,391,157				131,422,837

				Murray		0.002940				768,607				2,260				- 0				2,260				57,840				130,701,313				52,732,993

				State Average		0.002575				821,351				2,115				475				2,590				57,840				149,805,600				71,837,280



				Voted Levy

				Alpine		0.001600				$   406,139				$   650				$   364				$   1,014				57,840				$   58,649,760				$   867,600

				Davis		0.001600				386,447				618				457				1,075				57,840				62,178,000				4,395,840

				Granite		0.000978				551,010				539				304				843				57,840				48,759,120				(9,023,040)

				Jordan		0.001600				442,815				709				290				999				57,840				57,782,160				- 0

				Canyons		0.001600				767,706				1,228				- 0				1,228				57,840				71,046,584				13,264,424

				Salt Lake		0.000633				1,555,728				985				- 0				985				57,840				56,959,434				(822,726)

				Murray		0.001548				768,607				1,190				- 0				1,190				57,840				68,818,242				11,036,082

				State Average		0.000961				821,351				789				339				1,128				57,840				65,243,520				7,461,360



				Board Levy

				Alpine		0.000621				$   406,139				$   252				$   87				$   339				57,840				$   19,607,760				$   (578,400)

				Davis		0.001826				386,447				706				212				918				57,840				53,097,120				32,910,960

				Granite		0.001954				551,010				1,077				61				1,138				57,840				65,821,920				45,635,760

				Jordan		0.000617				442,815				273				76				349				57,840				20,186,160				- 0

				Canyons		0.001429				767,706				1,097				- 0				1,097				57,840				63,453,480				43,267,320

				Salt Lake		0.001694				1,555,728				2,635				- 0				2,635				57,840				152,431,723				132,245,563

				Murray		0.001392				768,607				1,070				- 0				1,070				57,840				61,883,071				41,696,911

				State Average		0.001614				821,351				1,326				136				1,462				57,840				84,562,080				64,375,920

																																										3887		2091		3563		2350		3204		3204		8879		5147		5147		3071		3731		3731		2062		2062		6664		16626		9416

																																										2860		1928		2202		1796		2776		2776		4586		3565		3327		2712		3247		2201		1710		1710		4121		10976		9296

		Total Facilities Related:																																								2296		1869		2183		1358		2597		2597		4335		3327		3209		2475		2737		1814		1677		1677		2857		10022		9228

				Alpine		0.003022				$   406,139				$   1,227				$   - 0				$   1,227				57,840				$   70,990,043				$   12,337,602								2270		1572		2168		1345		2550		2550		4331		3209		3105		2412		2201		1380		1672		1672		2773		8899		9166

				Davis		0.002555				386,447				987				- 0				987				57,840				57,109,601				(1,542,839)								2229		1294		1936		1213		2411		2411		4167		3005		3005		2349		1915		1377		1656		1656		2719		8634		8694

				Granite		0.002512				551,010				1,384				- 0				1,384				57,840				80,058,491				21,406,050								2212		1171		1907		1154		2300		2300		3987		2635		2635		2322		1814		1321		1600		1600		2584		8097		8427

				Jordan		0.002290				442,815				1,014				- 0				1,014				57,840				58,652,441				- 0								1928		1083		1895		1060		2219		2219		3620		2353		2353		2271		1605		1228		1600		1600		2503		8090		8246

				Canyons		0.001953				767,706				1,499				- 0				1,499				57,840				86,721,237				28,068,796								1878		1058		1771		1002		2173		2173		3616		2134		2134		2176		1581		1190		1600		1600		1985		7481		8229

				Salt Lake		0.000821				1,555,728				1,277				- 0				1,277				57,840				73,876,295				15,223,855								1726		1050		1715		916		2015		2015		3565		2053		2053		2175		1380		1042		1600		1600		1796		6874		7642

				Murray		0.001184				768,607				910				- 0				910				57,840				52,636,175				(6,016,266)								1690		1046		1681		914		1800		1800		3388		1992		1857		2153		1377		985		1600		1600		1662		6094		7628

				State Average		0.001730				821,351				1,421				- 0				1,421				57,840				82,190,640				23,538,199								1624		1034		1676		903		1620		1620		3194		1813		1813		2132		1261		982		1600		1600		1590		5833		7597

																																										1618		1017		1552		901		1400		1400		3101		1796		1796		2130		1228		974		1600		1600		1385		5666		7585

				Capital Levy																																						1599		1002		1486		788		1349		1349		2830		1788		1788		1954		1214		909		1548		1548		1378		5100		7526

				Alpine		0.000803				$   406,139				$   326				$   - 0				$   326				57,840				$   18,863,337				$   (19,196,718)								1581		926		1430		779		1343		1343		2716		1609		1448		1934		1190		877		1455		1455		1364		4901		7436

				Davis		0.000540				386,447				209				- 0				209				57,840				12,070,131				(25,989,925)								1572		925		1389		738						2705		1520		1374		1889		1128		855		1380		1380		1277		4809		7335

				Granite		0.001681				551,010				926				- 0				926				57,840				53,574,173				15,514,118								1566		916		1388		702		1315		1315		2590		1462		1326		1860		1081		789		1349		1349		1275		4552		7285

				Jordan		0.001486				442,815				658				- 0				658				57,840				38,060,056				- 0								1499		912		1353		669		1202		1202		2517		1438		1129		1836		1075		788		1347		1347		1005		4499		7126

				Canyons		0.000777				767,706				597				- 0				597				57,840				34,501,997				(3,558,058)								1481		818		1351		651		1192		1192		2439		1358		1110		1826		1046		733		1244		1244		993		4467		7105

				Salt Lake		0.000675				1,555,728				1,050				- 0				1,050				57,840				60,738,733				22,678,677								1433		813		1271		649		1176		1176		2362		1289		1097		1825		1042		723		1210		1210		981		4446		7017

				Murray		0.000553				768,607				425				- 0				425				57,840				24,584,295				(13,475,761)								1421		772		1178		619		1144		1144		2325		1155		1077		1795		1015		709		1200		1200		978		4444		6904

				State Average		0.000940				821,351				772				- 0				772				57,840				44,652,480				6,592,424								1388		770		1174		611		1090		1090		2260		1138		1070		1694		1014		663						946		4346		6842

																																										1384		695		1080		606		1031		1031		2190		1101		998		1657		999		650		1170		1170		915		3954		6841

				Debt Levy																																						1277		658		1023		598		1000		1000		2112		1097		988		1651		985		649		1100		1100		909		3915		6830

				Alpine		0.002219				$   406,139				$   901				$   - 0				$   901				57,840				$   52,126,706				$   31,534,321								1227		635		917		594		913		913		1993		1085		986		1622		982		618		1024		1024		888		3838		6722

				Davis		0.002015				386,447				779				- 0				779				57,840				45,039,470				24,447,085								1195		597		896		578		858		858		1992		1070		878		1584		972		547		978		978		887		3648		6643

				Granite		0.000831				551,010				458				- 0				458				57,840				26,484,318				5,891,932								1083		544		870		519		831		831		1981		929		831		1496		957		539		930		930		871		3602		6403

				Jordan		0.000804				442,815				356				- 0				356				57,840				20,592,385				- 0								1034		516		851		485		804		804		1931		918		706		1491		955		514		914		914		794		3570		6322

				Canyons		0.001176				767,706				903				- 0				903				57,840				52,219,239				31,626,854								1017		510		812		458		719		719		1835		916		626		1433		909		498		911		911		736		2976		6168

				Salt Lake		0.000146				1,555,728				227				- 0				227				57,840				13,137,563				(7,454,822)								1014		472		803		416		691		691		1790		912		620		1429		892		465		908		908		735		2953		6089

				Murray		0.000631				768,607				485				- 0				485				57,840				28,051,880				7,459,495								1010		425		777		394		686		686		1762		880		547		1392		843		458		887		887		722		2869		6047

				State Average		0.000790				821,351				649				- 0				649				57,840				37,538,160				16,945,775								1005		406		675		360		631		631		1761		774		546		1347		830		440		872		872		704		2804		5785

																																										1000		391		634		356		539		539		1711		680		507		1283		702		386		799		799		697		2803		5566

																																										987		380		608		305		489		489		1690		679		470		1230		701		380		748		748		675		2731		5275

																																										928		352		553		234		336		336		1666		665		459		1112		689		365		717		717		642		2722		5035

																																										910		332		540		227		146		146		1614		651		442		1042		663		331		633		633		635		2610		4884

																																										910		326		539		0		0		0		1461		590		400		897		475		304		600		600		634		2462		4880

																																										890		322		472		0		0		0		1438		548		397		860		400		289		600		600		633		2441		4846

																																										747		307		310		0		0		0		1353		494		364		777		289		261		338		338		548		2314		4809

																																										685		209		270		0		0		0		1347		489		338		621		255		162		168		168		543		2237		4707

																																										650		123		209		0		0		0		1292		448		273		617		0		0		0		0		483		2210		4539

																																										635		101		142		0		0		0		1195		349		252		418		0		0		0		0		416		2208		4144

																																										307		38		72		0		0		0		1154		339		218		407		0		0		0		0		395		2135		4039

																																										1420.3095238095		771.5714285714		1174.3333333333		648.7619047619		1135.3658536585		1135.3658536585		2590.0238095238		1461.9047619048		1326.1666666667		1651.3571428571		1128.0952380952		788.7380952381		1097.7317073171		1097.7317073171		1364.2380952381		4901.3809523809		6721.5238095238





Color options

		Green		Increased State Equalization Funding

				Utilize the remaining 25% of TSSA		900,000

		Yellow		Increase the Board Levy (TNT)

				Eliminate some or all hazardous bus routes		500,000

				Change boundaries to reduce bus routes		500,000

				Raise the teacher staffing ratio		For every 0.2 increase to the staffing ratio, 1,600,000 or 17 teachers

				Salary cost of living increase less than typical year

				Change Extra Mile Pay		4,000,000

		Orange		Close under enrolled schools		1,475,000

		Red		Move more Capital Levy to Board Levy

				No lane or step increases		6,600,000

				Decrease programs

				Decrease positions





UFB Level Guidelines

		Jordan School District Board of Education

		General Fund

		Unrestricted Fund Balance (UFB) Level Guidelines





10122021 board discussion

		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		462,637,288				$		471,637,288				$		480,637,288				$		489,637,288

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						481,038,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						493,136,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						503,386,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						513,636,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(18,401,407)						(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)						(23,998,907)

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(18,401,407)				$		(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						18,615,158						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						SRO payment to cities increasing																- 0						- 0						(372,500)						- 0						- 0

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(360,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(1,475,000)						(1,475,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						1,700,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						(250,000)						(250,000)		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(18,401,407)						(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)						(23,998,907)



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						114,831,310						93,332,403						70,583,496



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		114,831,310				$		93,332,403				$		70,583,496				$		46,584,589



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   159.24						$   186.04						$   196.86						$   207.68



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						475,983						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						28,217,539						10,623,658						- 0						(14,042,208)



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		114,831,310				$		93,332,403				$		70,583,496				$		46,584,589



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		84,028,145				$		65,432,990				$		44,638,433				$		22,028,783



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.47%						13.27%						8.87%						4.29%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										19,386,653		Desired amount of new money

										167.76		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000690		Estimated increase to rate

										10.51%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR
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		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		462,637,288				$		471,637,288				$		480,637,288				$		489,637,288

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						479,667,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						490,821,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						501,071,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						511,321,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(17,030,407)						(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)						(21,684,407)

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(17,030,407)				$		(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						18,615,158						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(160,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(904,000)						(904,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						2,300,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						(250,000)						(250,000)		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(17,030,407)						(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)						(21,684,407)



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						116,202,310						97,017,903						76,583,496



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		116,202,310				$		97,017,903				$		76,583,496				$		54,899,089



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   147.37						$   166.01						$   176.83						$   187.65



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						6,475,983						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						29,588,539						14,309,158						- 0						(5,727,708)



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		116,202,310				$		97,017,903				$		76,583,496				$		54,899,089



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		85,399,145				$		69,118,490				$		50,638,433				$		30,343,283



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.80%						14.08%						10.11%						5.93%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										19,386,653		Desired amount of new money

										167.76		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000690		Estimated increase to rate

										10.51%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR















Operations Combined

• What does a combination of Voted Local Levy and 
Board Local Levy with their State Guarantees look 
like?

• In other words, in the funding that districts have 
some control over for operations, how does that 
compare?

• Yellow is the average of what is on the slide (not a pretend “average district”)
• Green is Jordan School District
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Summary 7 – Operations Funding

AV Per Proceeds State Total Per JSD JSD Equivalent Different
Tax Rate Student Per Student Guarantees Student Students Proceeds From JSD

Total Operations Related (General Fund):
Alpine 0.002221 406,139$   902$                451$                1,353$       57,840       78,257,520$        289,200$         
Davis 0.003426 386,447     1,324               669                  1,993         57,840       115,275,120        37,306,800      
Granite 0.002932 551,010     1,616               365                  1,981         57,840       114,581,040        36,612,720      
Jordan 0.002217 442,815     982                   366                  1,348         57,840       77,968,320          -                     
Canyons 0.003029 767,706     2,325               -                   2,325         57,840       134,500,064        56,531,744      
Salt Lake 0.002327 1,555,728 3,620               -                   3,620         57,840       209,391,157        131,422,837   
Murray 0.002940 768,607     2,260               -                   2,260         57,840       130,701,313        52,732,993      
State Average 0.002575 821,351     2,115               475                  2,590         57,840       149,805,600        71,837,280      


revised for new items

		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		460,738,605				$		488,238,605				$		498,238,605				$		508,238,605

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						480,826,963

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						486,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						496,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						506,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(20,088,358)						2,014,186						2,014,186						2,014,186

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(20,088,358)				$		2,014,186						2,014,186														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						16,716,475						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						20,000,000						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						1x Grant Indirect, reversed																- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						- 0						- 0														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						4,000,000						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						IB full implementation																- 0						(200,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						SRO payment to cities increasing																- 0						- 0						(372,500)						- 0						- 0

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Increase in State Risk Management Premiums																						- 0						(359,277)						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(160,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(1,475,000)						(1,475,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						1,911,732						759,321						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						- 0						- 0		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						2,000,000						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						150,000						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						150,000						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(20,088,358)						2,014,186						2,014,186						2,014,186



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						113,144,359						115,158,545						117,172,731



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		113,144,359				$		115,158,545				$		117,172,731				$		119,186,917



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   173.84						$   (17.43)						$   (17.43)						$   (17.43)



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						47,065,218						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						26,530,588						32,449,800						- 0						58,560,121



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		113,144,359				$		115,158,545				$		117,172,731				$		119,186,917



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		82,341,194				$		87,259,132				$		91,227,668				$		94,631,111



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.12%						17.95%						18.38%						18.69%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										20,000,000		Desired amount of new money

										173.07		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000712		Estimated increase to rate

										11.54%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR













Options

		Options to Consider for Deficit Spending Resolution

		Seek more state revenue

				More WPU Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

				More Equalization Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

				Flexible Allocation

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

				More Flexibility with TSSA Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

						Allow more than 25% to be used for salaries

				Growth in TSSA Funds goes towards 25%

						Keep school funding at its current level

				Eliminate the Educator Salary Adjustment and place in Flexible Funding

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

						Makes entire process more transparent and flexible

						ESA subsidizes all grant funds; would provide additional funding

		Seek more local revenue

		Spend Less

				Revise the Teacher Staffing Ratio

						For every 0.2 increase it would reduce about 17 teachers or $1,600,000

				Eliminate Hazardous Bus Routes

						About $650,000

				Change Boundaries to Decrease Bus Routes

						About $500,000

				Lower health insurance premiums

						Would deplete health insurance balance more rapidly

						Would require premium increase sooner

						Health plan lost $1,500,000 last year

						Health costs currently projected to increase 13% in current year

				Reduce amount of Extra Mile Pay

				Close under enrolled schools

						About $1,500,000 for every elementary

						About $

				Reduce Gifted Talented Specialists at schools

				Reduce ALPS

				Eliminate IB Program

				Revise staffing ratios of non teachers

						Assistant Principals

						Psychologists

								Was one for every two elementaries and changed to one for every elementary

						School Techs

								Was one for every four elementaries and changed to one for every three elementaries

						School Secretaries

						School Custodians

						School Media Assistants

				Eliminate Teacher Wide Professional Development Day

				Eliminate Teacher Parking Lot Duty Stipend

				Reduce 7th Period Stipends to previous amounts

						Increased to 16.67% from 12.5% previously

				Eliminate new sports programs

						Lacrosse

						Girls Wrestling

						E-Sports

				Eliminate after school programs, extra programs

				Eliminate district level positions

				Discontinue DLI at under enrolled DLI schools

				Reduce Hall Monitor hours

				Reduce SRO ratio at schools







		Move Funds

				Move more Capital Levy to Board Levy - reduces available funds in Capital Projects Fund

						Reduces available funds in Capital Projects Fund for Lease Revenue Bonds, Summer Projects, School Construction, etc.

				Revise use of TSSA to cover school expenditures paid for by Board Levy

						Psychologists

						School Techs

						School budget allocations (technology, supplies, media, postage, textbooks, etc.)

				Move Extra Mile Pay to be on salary schedule

		Use fund balance





Tax Comparisons

										AV Per				Proceeds				State				Total Per				JSD				JSD Equivalent				Different

						Tax Rate				Student				Per Student				Guarantees				Student				Students				Proceeds				From JSD								23		22		20		19		17		17		16		15		14		12		11		10		8		8		6		3		1

		Total All Levies:

				Alpine		0.006904				$   406,139				$   2,804				$   3,585				$   6,389				57,840				$   369,560,123				$   12,626,802

				Davis		0.007642				386,447				2,953				3,836				6,789				57,840				392,697,281				35,763,961

				Granite		0.007105				551,010				3,915				3,259				7,174				57,840				414,952,091				58,018,770

				Jordan		0.006168				442,815				2,731				3,440				6,171				57,840				356,933,321				- 0

				Canyons		0.006643				767,706				5,100				2,534				7,634				57,840				441,533,861				84,600,540

				Salt Lake		0.004809				1,555,728				7,481				1,225				8,706				57,840				503,580,012				146,646,691

				Murray		0.005785				768,607				4,446				2,532				6,979				57,840				403,650,048				46,716,727

				State Average		0.005967				821,351				4,901				2,920				7,821				57,840				452,351,370				95,418,049



		Less State Basic Levy:

				Alpine		0.001661				$   406,139				$   675				$   3,134				$   3,809				57,840				$   220,312,560				$   - 0

				Davis		0.001661				386,447				642				3,167				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Granite		0.001661				551,010				915				2,894				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Jordan		0.001661				442,815				736				3,073				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Canyons		0.001661				767,706				1,275				2,534				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Salt Lake		0.001661				1,555,728				2,584				1,225				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Murray		0.001661				768,607				1,277				2,532				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				State Average		0.001661				821,351				1,364				2,445				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0



		All Levies Without State Basic Rate:

				Alpine		0.005243				$   406,139				$   2,129				$   451				$   2,580				57,840				$   149,247,563				$   12,626,802

				Davis		0.005981				386,447				2,311				669				2,980				57,840				172,384,721				35,763,961

				Granite		0.005444				551,010				3,000				365				3,365				57,840				194,639,531				58,018,770

				Jordan		0.004507				442,815				1,996				366				2,362				57,840				136,620,761				- 0

				Canyons		0.004982				767,706				3,825				- 0				3,825				57,840				221,221,301				84,600,540

				Salt Lake		0.003148				1,555,728				4,897				- 0				4,897				57,840				283,267,452				146,646,691

				Murray		0.004124				768,607				3,170				- 0				3,170				57,840				183,337,488				46,716,727

				State Average		0.004306				821,351				3,537				475				4,012				57,840				232,038,810				95,418,049







				Total Operations Related (General Fund):

				Alpine		0.002221				$   406,139				$   902				$   451				$   1,353				57,840				$   78,257,520				$   289,200

				Davis		0.003426				386,447				1,324				669				1,993				57,840				115,275,120				37,306,800

				Granite		0.002932				551,010				1,616				365				1,981				57,840				114,581,040				36,612,720

				Jordan		0.002217				442,815				982				366				1,348				57,840				77,968,320				- 0

				Canyons		0.003029				767,706				2,325				- 0				2,325				57,840				134,500,064				56,531,744

				Salt Lake		0.002327				1,555,728				3,620				- 0				3,620				57,840				209,391,157				131,422,837

				Murray		0.002940				768,607				2,260				- 0				2,260				57,840				130,701,313				52,732,993

				State Average		0.002575				821,351				2,115				475				2,590				57,840				149,805,600				71,837,280



				Voted Levy

				Alpine		0.001600				$   406,139				$   650				$   364				$   1,014				57,840				$   58,649,760				$   867,600

				Davis		0.001600				386,447				618				457				1,075				57,840				62,178,000				4,395,840

				Granite		0.000978				551,010				539				304				843				57,840				48,759,120				(9,023,040)

				Jordan		0.001600				442,815				709				290				999				57,840				57,782,160				- 0

				Canyons		0.001600				767,706				1,228				- 0				1,228				57,840				71,046,584				13,264,424

				Salt Lake		0.000633				1,555,728				985				- 0				985				57,840				56,959,434				(822,726)

				Murray		0.001548				768,607				1,190				- 0				1,190				57,840				68,818,242				11,036,082

				State Average		0.000961				821,351				789				339				1,128				57,840				65,243,520				7,461,360



				Board Levy

				Alpine		0.000621				$   406,139				$   252				$   87				$   339				57,840				$   19,607,760				$   (578,400)

				Davis		0.001826				386,447				706				212				918				57,840				53,097,120				32,910,960

				Granite		0.001954				551,010				1,077				61				1,138				57,840				65,821,920				45,635,760

				Jordan		0.000617				442,815				273				76				349				57,840				20,186,160				- 0

				Canyons		0.001429				767,706				1,097				- 0				1,097				57,840				63,453,480				43,267,320

				Salt Lake		0.001694				1,555,728				2,635				- 0				2,635				57,840				152,431,723				132,245,563

				Murray		0.001392				768,607				1,070				- 0				1,070				57,840				61,883,071				41,696,911

				State Average		0.001614				821,351				1,326				136				1,462				57,840				84,562,080				64,375,920

																																										3887		2091		3563		2350		3204		3204		8879		5147		5147		3071		3731		3731		2062		2062		6664		16626		9416

																																										2860		1928		2202		1796		2776		2776		4586		3565		3327		2712		3247		2201		1710		1710		4121		10976		9296

		Total Facilities Related:																																								2296		1869		2183		1358		2597		2597		4335		3327		3209		2475		2737		1814		1677		1677		2857		10022		9228

				Alpine		0.003022				$   406,139				$   1,227				$   - 0				$   1,227				57,840				$   70,990,043				$   12,337,602								2270		1572		2168		1345		2550		2550		4331		3209		3105		2412		2201		1380		1672		1672		2773		8899		9166

				Davis		0.002555				386,447				987				- 0				987				57,840				57,109,601				(1,542,839)								2229		1294		1936		1213		2411		2411		4167		3005		3005		2349		1915		1377		1656		1656		2719		8634		8694

				Granite		0.002512				551,010				1,384				- 0				1,384				57,840				80,058,491				21,406,050								2212		1171		1907		1154		2300		2300		3987		2635		2635		2322		1814		1321		1600		1600		2584		8097		8427

				Jordan		0.002290				442,815				1,014				- 0				1,014				57,840				58,652,441				- 0								1928		1083		1895		1060		2219		2219		3620		2353		2353		2271		1605		1228		1600		1600		2503		8090		8246

				Canyons		0.001953				767,706				1,499				- 0				1,499				57,840				86,721,237				28,068,796								1878		1058		1771		1002		2173		2173		3616		2134		2134		2176		1581		1190		1600		1600		1985		7481		8229

				Salt Lake		0.000821				1,555,728				1,277				- 0				1,277				57,840				73,876,295				15,223,855								1726		1050		1715		916		2015		2015		3565		2053		2053		2175		1380		1042		1600		1600		1796		6874		7642

				Murray		0.001184				768,607				910				- 0				910				57,840				52,636,175				(6,016,266)								1690		1046		1681		914		1800		1800		3388		1992		1857		2153		1377		985		1600		1600		1662		6094		7628

				State Average		0.001730				821,351				1,421				- 0				1,421				57,840				82,190,640				23,538,199								1624		1034		1676		903		1620		1620		3194		1813		1813		2132		1261		982		1600		1600		1590		5833		7597

																																										1618		1017		1552		901		1400		1400		3101		1796		1796		2130		1228		974		1600		1600		1385		5666		7585

				Capital Levy																																						1599		1002		1486		788		1349		1349		2830		1788		1788		1954		1214		909		1548		1548		1378		5100		7526

				Alpine		0.000803				$   406,139				$   326				$   - 0				$   326				57,840				$   18,863,337				$   (19,196,718)								1581		926		1430		779		1343		1343		2716		1609		1448		1934		1190		877		1455		1455		1364		4901		7436

				Davis		0.000540				386,447				209				- 0				209				57,840				12,070,131				(25,989,925)								1572		925		1389		738						2705		1520		1374		1889		1128		855		1380		1380		1277		4809		7335

				Granite		0.001681				551,010				926				- 0				926				57,840				53,574,173				15,514,118								1566		916		1388		702		1315		1315		2590		1462		1326		1860		1081		789		1349		1349		1275		4552		7285

				Jordan		0.001486				442,815				658				- 0				658				57,840				38,060,056				- 0								1499		912		1353		669		1202		1202		2517		1438		1129		1836		1075		788		1347		1347		1005		4499		7126

				Canyons		0.000777				767,706				597				- 0				597				57,840				34,501,997				(3,558,058)								1481		818		1351		651		1192		1192		2439		1358		1110		1826		1046		733		1244		1244		993		4467		7105

				Salt Lake		0.000675				1,555,728				1,050				- 0				1,050				57,840				60,738,733				22,678,677								1433		813		1271		649		1176		1176		2362		1289		1097		1825		1042		723		1210		1210		981		4446		7017

				Murray		0.000553				768,607				425				- 0				425				57,840				24,584,295				(13,475,761)								1421		772		1178		619		1144		1144		2325		1155		1077		1795		1015		709		1200		1200		978		4444		6904

				State Average		0.000940				821,351				772				- 0				772				57,840				44,652,480				6,592,424								1388		770		1174		611		1090		1090		2260		1138		1070		1694		1014		663						946		4346		6842

																																										1384		695		1080		606		1031		1031		2190		1101		998		1657		999		650		1170		1170		915		3954		6841

				Debt Levy																																						1277		658		1023		598		1000		1000		2112		1097		988		1651		985		649		1100		1100		909		3915		6830

				Alpine		0.002219				$   406,139				$   901				$   - 0				$   901				57,840				$   52,126,706				$   31,534,321								1227		635		917		594		913		913		1993		1085		986		1622		982		618		1024		1024		888		3838		6722

				Davis		0.002015				386,447				779				- 0				779				57,840				45,039,470				24,447,085								1195		597		896		578		858		858		1992		1070		878		1584		972		547		978		978		887		3648		6643

				Granite		0.000831				551,010				458				- 0				458				57,840				26,484,318				5,891,932								1083		544		870		519		831		831		1981		929		831		1496		957		539		930		930		871		3602		6403

				Jordan		0.000804				442,815				356				- 0				356				57,840				20,592,385				- 0								1034		516		851		485		804		804		1931		918		706		1491		955		514		914		914		794		3570		6322

				Canyons		0.001176				767,706				903				- 0				903				57,840				52,219,239				31,626,854								1017		510		812		458		719		719		1835		916		626		1433		909		498		911		911		736		2976		6168

				Salt Lake		0.000146				1,555,728				227				- 0				227				57,840				13,137,563				(7,454,822)								1014		472		803		416		691		691		1790		912		620		1429		892		465		908		908		735		2953		6089

				Murray		0.000631				768,607				485				- 0				485				57,840				28,051,880				7,459,495								1010		425		777		394		686		686		1762		880		547		1392		843		458		887		887		722		2869		6047

				State Average		0.000790				821,351				649				- 0				649				57,840				37,538,160				16,945,775								1005		406		675		360		631		631		1761		774		546		1347		830		440		872		872		704		2804		5785

																																										1000		391		634		356		539		539		1711		680		507		1283		702		386		799		799		697		2803		5566

																																										987		380		608		305		489		489		1690		679		470		1230		701		380		748		748		675		2731		5275

																																										928		352		553		234		336		336		1666		665		459		1112		689		365		717		717		642		2722		5035

																																										910		332		540		227		146		146		1614		651		442		1042		663		331		633		633		635		2610		4884

																																										910		326		539		0		0		0		1461		590		400		897		475		304		600		600		634		2462		4880

																																										890		322		472		0		0		0		1438		548		397		860		400		289		600		600		633		2441		4846

																																										747		307		310		0		0		0		1353		494		364		777		289		261		338		338		548		2314		4809

																																										685		209		270		0		0		0		1347		489		338		621		255		162		168		168		543		2237		4707

																																										650		123		209		0		0		0		1292		448		273		617		0		0		0		0		483		2210		4539

																																										635		101		142		0		0		0		1195		349		252		418		0		0		0		0		416		2208		4144

																																										307		38		72		0		0		0		1154		339		218		407		0		0		0		0		395		2135		4039

																																										1420.3095238095		771.5714285714		1174.3333333333		648.7619047619		1135.3658536585		1135.3658536585		2590.0238095238		1461.9047619048		1326.1666666667		1651.3571428571		1128.0952380952		788.7380952381		1097.7317073171		1097.7317073171		1364.2380952381		4901.3809523809		6721.5238095238





Color options

		Green		Increased State Equalization Funding

				Utilize the remaining 25% of TSSA		900,000

		Yellow		Increase the Board Levy (TNT)

				Eliminate some or all hazardous bus routes		500,000

				Change boundaries to reduce bus routes		500,000

				Raise the teacher staffing ratio		For every 0.2 increase to the staffing ratio, 1,600,000 or 17 teachers

				Salary cost of living increase less than typical year

				Change Extra Mile Pay		4,000,000

		Orange		Close under enrolled schools		1,475,000

		Red		Move more Capital Levy to Board Levy

				No lane or step increases		6,600,000

				Decrease programs

				Decrease positions
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10122021 board discussion

		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		462,637,288				$		471,637,288				$		480,637,288				$		489,637,288

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						481,038,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						493,136,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						503,386,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						513,636,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(18,401,407)						(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)						(23,998,907)

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(18,401,407)				$		(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						18,615,158						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						SRO payment to cities increasing																- 0						- 0						(372,500)						- 0						- 0

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(360,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(1,475,000)						(1,475,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						1,700,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						(250,000)						(250,000)		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(18,401,407)						(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)						(23,998,907)



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						114,831,310						93,332,403						70,583,496



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		114,831,310				$		93,332,403				$		70,583,496				$		46,584,589



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   159.24						$   186.04						$   196.86						$   207.68



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						475,983						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						28,217,539						10,623,658						- 0						(14,042,208)



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		114,831,310				$		93,332,403				$		70,583,496				$		46,584,589



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		84,028,145				$		65,432,990				$		44,638,433				$		22,028,783



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.47%						13.27%						8.87%						4.29%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										19,386,653		Desired amount of new money

										167.76		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000690		Estimated increase to rate

										10.51%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR
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		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		462,637,288				$		471,637,288				$		480,637,288				$		489,637,288

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						479,667,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						490,821,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						501,071,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						511,321,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(17,030,407)						(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)						(21,684,407)

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(17,030,407)				$		(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						18,615,158						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(160,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(904,000)						(904,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						2,300,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						(250,000)						(250,000)		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(17,030,407)						(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)						(21,684,407)



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						116,202,310						97,017,903						76,583,496



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		116,202,310				$		97,017,903				$		76,583,496				$		54,899,089



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   147.37						$   166.01						$   176.83						$   187.65



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						6,475,983						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						29,588,539						14,309,158						- 0						(5,727,708)



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		116,202,310				$		97,017,903				$		76,583,496				$		54,899,089



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		85,399,145				$		69,118,490				$		50,638,433				$		30,343,283



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.80%						14.08%						10.11%						5.93%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										19,386,653		Desired amount of new money

										167.76		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000690		Estimated increase to rate

										10.51%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR















Facilities – Capital Local Levy

• Next 3 slides will show:
• Each district’s Capital Local Levy tax rate
• Each district’s estimated Assessed Valuation (AV) Per 

Student
• The result of the Tax Rate X AV/Student = Tax Proceeds 

Per Student by district

• Yellow is the average of what is on the slide (not a pretend “average district”)
• Green is Jordan School District
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Summary 7 – Capital Local Levy

AV Per Proceeds State Total Per JSD JSD Equivalent Different
Tax Rate Student Per Student Guarantees Student Students Proceeds From JSD

Capital Levy
Alpine 0.000803 406,139$   326$                -$                326$          57,840       18,863,337$        (19,196,718)$  
Davis 0.000540 386,447     209                   -                   209             57,840       12,070,131          (25,989,925)    
Granite 0.001681 551,010     926                   -                   926             57,840       53,574,173          15,514,118      
Jordan 0.001486 442,815     658                   -                   658             57,840       38,060,056          -                     
Canyons 0.000777 767,706     597                   -                   597             57,840       34,501,997          (3,558,058)      
Salt Lake 0.000675 1,555,728 1,050               -                   1,050         57,840       60,738,733          22,678,677      
Murray 0.000553 768,607     425                   -                   425             57,840       24,584,295          (13,475,761)    
State Average 0.000940 821,351     772                   -                   772             57,840       44,652,480          6,592,424        


revised for new items

		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		460,738,605				$		488,238,605				$		498,238,605				$		508,238,605

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						480,826,963

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						486,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						496,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						506,224,419

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(20,088,358)						2,014,186						2,014,186						2,014,186

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(20,088,358)				$		2,014,186						2,014,186														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						16,716,475						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						20,000,000						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						1x Grant Indirect, reversed																- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						- 0						- 0														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						4,000,000						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						IB full implementation																- 0						(200,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						SRO payment to cities increasing																- 0						- 0						(372,500)						- 0						- 0

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Increase in State Risk Management Premiums																						- 0						(359,277)						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(160,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(1,475,000)						(1,475,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						1,911,732						759,321						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						- 0						- 0		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						2,000,000						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						150,000						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						150,000						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(20,088,358)						2,014,186						2,014,186						2,014,186



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						113,144,359						115,158,545						117,172,731



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		113,144,359				$		115,158,545				$		117,172,731				$		119,186,917



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   173.84						$   (17.43)						$   (17.43)						$   (17.43)



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						47,065,218						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						26,530,588						32,449,800						- 0						58,560,121



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		113,144,359				$		115,158,545				$		117,172,731				$		119,186,917



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		82,341,194				$		87,259,132				$		91,227,668				$		94,631,111



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.12%						17.95%						18.38%						18.69%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										20,000,000		Desired amount of new money

										173.07		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000712		Estimated increase to rate

										11.54%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR













Options

		Options to Consider for Deficit Spending Resolution

		Seek more state revenue

				More WPU Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

				More Equalization Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

				Flexible Allocation

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

				More Flexibility with TSSA Funding

						Will be viewed by associations as 100% going to salary increases

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

						Allow more than 25% to be used for salaries

				Growth in TSSA Funds goes towards 25%

						Keep school funding at its current level

				Eliminate the Educator Salary Adjustment and place in Flexible Funding

						All other LEAs will receive similar increase

						Makes entire process more transparent and flexible

						ESA subsidizes all grant funds; would provide additional funding

		Seek more local revenue

		Spend Less

				Revise the Teacher Staffing Ratio

						For every 0.2 increase it would reduce about 17 teachers or $1,600,000

				Eliminate Hazardous Bus Routes

						About $650,000

				Change Boundaries to Decrease Bus Routes

						About $500,000

				Lower health insurance premiums

						Would deplete health insurance balance more rapidly

						Would require premium increase sooner

						Health plan lost $1,500,000 last year

						Health costs currently projected to increase 13% in current year

				Reduce amount of Extra Mile Pay

				Close under enrolled schools

						About $1,500,000 for every elementary

						About $

				Reduce Gifted Talented Specialists at schools

				Reduce ALPS

				Eliminate IB Program

				Revise staffing ratios of non teachers

						Assistant Principals

						Psychologists

								Was one for every two elementaries and changed to one for every elementary

						School Techs

								Was one for every four elementaries and changed to one for every three elementaries

						School Secretaries

						School Custodians

						School Media Assistants

				Eliminate Teacher Wide Professional Development Day

				Eliminate Teacher Parking Lot Duty Stipend

				Reduce 7th Period Stipends to previous amounts

						Increased to 16.67% from 12.5% previously

				Eliminate new sports programs

						Lacrosse

						Girls Wrestling

						E-Sports

				Eliminate after school programs, extra programs

				Eliminate district level positions

				Discontinue DLI at under enrolled DLI schools

				Reduce Hall Monitor hours

				Reduce SRO ratio at schools







		Move Funds

				Move more Capital Levy to Board Levy - reduces available funds in Capital Projects Fund

						Reduces available funds in Capital Projects Fund for Lease Revenue Bonds, Summer Projects, School Construction, etc.

				Revise use of TSSA to cover school expenditures paid for by Board Levy

						Psychologists

						School Techs

						School budget allocations (technology, supplies, media, postage, textbooks, etc.)

				Move Extra Mile Pay to be on salary schedule

		Use fund balance





Tax Comparisons

										AV Per				Proceeds				State				Total Per				JSD				JSD Equivalent				Different

						Tax Rate				Student				Per Student				Guarantees				Student				Students				Proceeds				From JSD								23		22		20		19		17		17		16		15		14		12		11		10		8		8		6		3		1

		Total All Levies:

				Alpine		0.006904				$   406,139				$   2,804				$   3,585				$   6,389				57,840				$   369,560,123				$   12,626,802

				Davis		0.007642				386,447				2,953				3,836				6,789				57,840				392,697,281				35,763,961

				Granite		0.007105				551,010				3,915				3,259				7,174				57,840				414,952,091				58,018,770

				Jordan		0.006168				442,815				2,731				3,440				6,171				57,840				356,933,321				- 0

				Canyons		0.006643				767,706				5,100				2,534				7,634				57,840				441,533,861				84,600,540

				Salt Lake		0.004809				1,555,728				7,481				1,225				8,706				57,840				503,580,012				146,646,691

				Murray		0.005785				768,607				4,446				2,532				6,979				57,840				403,650,048				46,716,727

				State Average		0.005967				821,351				4,901				2,920				7,821				57,840				452,351,370				95,418,049



		Less State Basic Levy:

				Alpine		0.001661				$   406,139				$   675				$   3,134				$   3,809				57,840				$   220,312,560				$   - 0

				Davis		0.001661				386,447				642				3,167				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Granite		0.001661				551,010				915				2,894				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Jordan		0.001661				442,815				736				3,073				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Canyons		0.001661				767,706				1,275				2,534				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Salt Lake		0.001661				1,555,728				2,584				1,225				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				Murray		0.001661				768,607				1,277				2,532				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0

				State Average		0.001661				821,351				1,364				2,445				3,809				57,840				220,312,560				- 0



		All Levies Without State Basic Rate:

				Alpine		0.005243				$   406,139				$   2,129				$   451				$   2,580				57,840				$   149,247,563				$   12,626,802

				Davis		0.005981				386,447				2,311				669				2,980				57,840				172,384,721				35,763,961

				Granite		0.005444				551,010				3,000				365				3,365				57,840				194,639,531				58,018,770

				Jordan		0.004507				442,815				1,996				366				2,362				57,840				136,620,761				- 0

				Canyons		0.004982				767,706				3,825				- 0				3,825				57,840				221,221,301				84,600,540

				Salt Lake		0.003148				1,555,728				4,897				- 0				4,897				57,840				283,267,452				146,646,691

				Murray		0.004124				768,607				3,170				- 0				3,170				57,840				183,337,488				46,716,727

				State Average		0.004306				821,351				3,537				475				4,012				57,840				232,038,810				95,418,049







		Total Operations Related (General Fund):

				Alpine		0.002221				$   406,139				$   902				$   451				$   1,353				57,840				$   78,257,520				$   289,200

				Davis		0.003426				386,447				1,324				669				1,993				57,840				115,275,120				37,306,800

				Granite		0.002932				551,010				1,616				365				1,981				57,840				114,581,040				36,612,720

				Jordan		0.002217				442,815				982				366				1,348				57,840				77,968,320				- 0

				Canyons		0.003029				767,706				2,325				- 0				2,325				57,840				134,500,064				56,531,744

				Salt Lake		0.002327				1,555,728				3,620				- 0				3,620				57,840				209,391,157				131,422,837

				Murray		0.002940				768,607				2,260				- 0				2,260				57,840				130,701,313				52,732,993

				State Average		0.002575				821,351				2,115				475				2,590				57,840				149,805,600				71,837,280



				Voted Levy

				Alpine		0.001600				$   406,139				$   650				$   364				$   1,014				57,840				$   58,649,760				$   867,600

				Davis		0.001600				386,447				618				457				1,075				57,840				62,178,000				4,395,840

				Granite		0.000978				551,010				539				304				843				57,840				48,759,120				(9,023,040)

				Jordan		0.001600				442,815				709				290				999				57,840				57,782,160				- 0

				Canyons		0.001600				767,706				1,228				- 0				1,228				57,840				71,046,584				13,264,424

				Salt Lake		0.000633				1,555,728				985				- 0				985				57,840				56,959,434				(822,726)

				Murray		0.001548				768,607				1,190				- 0				1,190				57,840				68,818,242				11,036,082

				State Average		0.000961				821,351				789				339				1,128				57,840				65,243,520				7,461,360



				Board Levy

				Alpine		0.000621				$   406,139				$   252				$   87				$   339				57,840				$   19,607,760				$   (578,400)

				Davis		0.001826				386,447				706				212				918				57,840				53,097,120				32,910,960

				Granite		0.001954				551,010				1,077				61				1,138				57,840				65,821,920				45,635,760

				Jordan		0.000617				442,815				273				76				349				57,840				20,186,160				- 0

				Canyons		0.001429				767,706				1,097				- 0				1,097				57,840				63,453,480				43,267,320

				Salt Lake		0.001694				1,555,728				2,635				- 0				2,635				57,840				152,431,723				132,245,563

				Murray		0.001392				768,607				1,070				- 0				1,070				57,840				61,883,071				41,696,911

				State Average		0.001614				821,351				1,326				136				1,462				57,840				84,562,080				64,375,920



																																										3887		2091		3563		2350		3204		3204		8879		5147		5147		3071		3731		3731		2062		2062		6664		16626		9416

																																										2860		1928		2202		1796		2776		2776		4586		3565		3327		2712		3247		2201		1710		1710		4121		10976		9296

		Total Facilities Related:																																								2296		1869		2183		1358		2597		2597		4335		3327		3209		2475		2737		1814		1677		1677		2857		10022		9228

				Alpine		0.003022				$   406,139				$   1,227				$   - 0				$   1,227				57,840				$   70,990,043				$   12,337,602								2270		1572		2168		1345		2550		2550		4331		3209		3105		2412		2201		1380		1672		1672		2773		8899		9166

				Davis		0.002555				386,447				987				- 0				987				57,840				57,109,601				(1,542,839)								2229		1294		1936		1213		2411		2411		4167		3005		3005		2349		1915		1377		1656		1656		2719		8634		8694

				Granite		0.002512				551,010				1,384				- 0				1,384				57,840				80,058,491				21,406,050								2212		1171		1907		1154		2300		2300		3987		2635		2635		2322		1814		1321		1600		1600		2584		8097		8427

				Jordan		0.002290				442,815				1,014				- 0				1,014				57,840				58,652,441				- 0								1928		1083		1895		1060		2219		2219		3620		2353		2353		2271		1605		1228		1600		1600		2503		8090		8246

				Canyons		0.001953				767,706				1,499				- 0				1,499				57,840				86,721,237				28,068,796								1878		1058		1771		1002		2173		2173		3616		2134		2134		2176		1581		1190		1600		1600		1985		7481		8229

				Salt Lake		0.000821				1,555,728				1,277				- 0				1,277				57,840				73,876,295				15,223,855								1726		1050		1715		916		2015		2015		3565		2053		2053		2175		1380		1042		1600		1600		1796		6874		7642

				Murray		0.001184				768,607				910				- 0				910				57,840				52,636,175				(6,016,266)								1690		1046		1681		914		1800		1800		3388		1992		1857		2153		1377		985		1600		1600		1662		6094		7628

				State Average		0.001730				821,351				1,421				- 0				1,421				57,840				82,190,640				23,538,199								1624		1034		1676		903		1620		1620		3194		1813		1813		2132		1261		982		1600		1600		1590		5833		7597

																																										1618		1017		1552		901		1400		1400		3101		1796		1796		2130		1228		974		1600		1600		1385		5666		7585

				Capital Levy																																						1599		1002		1486		788		1349		1349		2830		1788		1788		1954		1214		909		1548		1548		1378		5100		7526

				Alpine		0.000803				$   406,139				$   326				$   - 0				$   326				57,840				$   18,863,337				$   (19,196,718)								1581		926		1430		779		1343		1343		2716		1609		1448		1934		1190		877		1455		1455		1364		4901		7436

				Davis		0.000540				386,447				209				- 0				209				57,840				12,070,131				(25,989,925)								1572		925		1389		738						2705		1520		1374		1889		1128		855		1380		1380		1277		4809		7335

				Granite		0.001681				551,010				926				- 0				926				57,840				53,574,173				15,514,118								1566		916		1388		702		1315		1315		2590		1462		1326		1860		1081		789		1349		1349		1275		4552		7285

				Jordan		0.001486				442,815				658				- 0				658				57,840				38,060,056				- 0								1499		912		1353		669		1202		1202		2517		1438		1129		1836		1075		788		1347		1347		1005		4499		7126

				Canyons		0.000777				767,706				597				- 0				597				57,840				34,501,997				(3,558,058)								1481		818		1351		651		1192		1192		2439		1358		1110		1826		1046		733		1244		1244		993		4467		7105

				Salt Lake		0.000675				1,555,728				1,050				- 0				1,050				57,840				60,738,733				22,678,677								1433		813		1271		649		1176		1176		2362		1289		1097		1825		1042		723		1210		1210		981		4446		7017

				Murray		0.000553				768,607				425				- 0				425				57,840				24,584,295				(13,475,761)								1421		772		1178		619		1144		1144		2325		1155		1077		1795		1015		709		1200		1200		978		4444		6904

				State Average		0.000940				821,351				772				- 0				772				57,840				44,652,480				6,592,424								1388		770		1174		611		1090		1090		2260		1138		1070		1694		1014		663						946		4346		6842

																																										1384		695		1080		606		1031		1031		2190		1101		998		1657		999		650		1170		1170		915		3954		6841

				Debt Levy																																						1277		658		1023		598		1000		1000		2112		1097		988		1651		985		649		1100		1100		909		3915		6830

				Alpine		0.002219				$   406,139				$   901				$   - 0				$   901				57,840				$   52,126,706				$   31,534,321								1227		635		917		594		913		913		1993		1085		986		1622		982		618		1024		1024		888		3838		6722

				Davis		0.002015				386,447				779				- 0				779				57,840				45,039,470				24,447,085								1195		597		896		578		858		858		1992		1070		878		1584		972		547		978		978		887		3648		6643

				Granite		0.000831				551,010				458				- 0				458				57,840				26,484,318				5,891,932								1083		544		870		519		831		831		1981		929		831		1496		957		539		930		930		871		3602		6403

				Jordan		0.000804				442,815				356				- 0				356				57,840				20,592,385				- 0								1034		516		851		485		804		804		1931		918		706		1491		955		514		914		914		794		3570		6322

				Canyons		0.001176				767,706				903				- 0				903				57,840				52,219,239				31,626,854								1017		510		812		458		719		719		1835		916		626		1433		909		498		911		911		736		2976		6168

				Salt Lake		0.000146				1,555,728				227				- 0				227				57,840				13,137,563				(7,454,822)								1014		472		803		416		691		691		1790		912		620		1429		892		465		908		908		735		2953		6089

				Murray		0.000631				768,607				485				- 0				485				57,840				28,051,880				7,459,495								1010		425		777		394		686		686		1762		880		547		1392		843		458		887		887		722		2869		6047

				State Average		0.000790				821,351				649				- 0				649				57,840				37,538,160				16,945,775								1005		406		675		360		631		631		1761		774		546		1347		830		440		872		872		704		2804		5785

																																										1000		391		634		356		539		539		1711		680		507		1283		702		386		799		799		697		2803		5566

																																										987		380		608		305		489		489		1690		679		470		1230		701		380		748		748		675		2731		5275

																																										928		352		553		234		336		336		1666		665		459		1112		689		365		717		717		642		2722		5035

																																										910		332		540		227		146		146		1614		651		442		1042		663		331		633		633		635		2610		4884

																																										910		326		539		0		0		0		1461		590		400		897		475		304		600		600		634		2462		4880

																																										890		322		472		0		0		0		1438		548		397		860		400		289		600		600		633		2441		4846

																																										747		307		310		0		0		0		1353		494		364		777		289		261		338		338		548		2314		4809

																																										685		209		270		0		0		0		1347		489		338		621		255		162		168		168		543		2237		4707

																																										650		123		209		0		0		0		1292		448		273		617		0		0		0		0		483		2210		4539

																																										635		101		142		0		0		0		1195		349		252		418		0		0		0		0		416		2208		4144

																																										307		38		72		0		0		0		1154		339		218		407		0		0		0		0		395		2135		4039

																																										1420.3095238095		771.5714285714		1174.3333333333		648.7619047619		1135.3658536585		1135.3658536585		2590.0238095238		1461.9047619048		1326.1666666667		1651.3571428571		1128.0952380952		788.7380952381		1097.7317073171		1097.7317073171		1364.2380952381		4901.3809523809		6721.5238095238





Color options

		Green		Increased State Equalization Funding

				Utilize the remaining 25% of TSSA		900,000

		Yellow		Increase the Board Levy (TNT)

				Eliminate some or all hazardous bus routes		500,000

				Change boundaries to reduce bus routes		500,000

				Raise the teacher staffing ratio		For every 0.2 increase to the staffing ratio, 1,600,000 or 17 teachers

				Salary cost of living increase less than typical year

				Change Extra Mile Pay		4,000,000

		Orange		Close under enrolled schools		1,475,000

		Red		Move more Capital Levy to Board Levy

				No lane or step increases		6,600,000

				Decrease programs

				Decrease positions





UFB Level Guidelines

		Jordan School District Board of Education

		General Fund

		Unrestricted Fund Balance (UFB) Level Guidelines





10122021 board discussion

		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		462,637,288				$		471,637,288				$		480,637,288				$		489,637,288

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						481,038,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						493,136,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						503,386,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						513,636,195

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(18,401,407)						(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)						(23,998,907)

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(18,401,407)				$		(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						18,615,158						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						SRO payment to cities increasing																- 0						- 0						(372,500)						- 0						- 0

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(360,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(1,475,000)						(1,475,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						1,700,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						(250,000)						(250,000)		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(18,401,407)						(21,498,907)						(22,748,907)						(23,998,907)



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						114,831,310						93,332,403						70,583,496



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		114,831,310				$		93,332,403				$		70,583,496				$		46,584,589



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   159.24						$   186.04						$   196.86						$   207.68



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						475,983						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						28,217,539						10,623,658						- 0						(14,042,208)



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		114,831,310				$		93,332,403				$		70,583,496				$		46,584,589



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		84,028,145				$		65,432,990				$		44,638,433				$		22,028,783



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.47%						13.27%						8.87%						4.29%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										19,386,653		Desired amount of new money

										167.76		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000690		Estimated increase to rate

										10.51%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR













09142021 board discussion

		JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT



		FUND 10 - GENERAL



		FORECASTED FUND BALANCES



																Prior Year						Current Year												Bond?						TNT?

																Actual						Preliminary						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast						Forecast

																2019-20						2020-21						2021-22						2022-23						2023-24						2024-25



		Total Revenues												$		408,316,443				$		444,622,130				$		462,637,288				$		471,637,288				$		480,637,288				$		489,637,288

		Total Expenditures														418,475,303						464,008,783

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						479,667,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						490,821,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						501,071,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						511,321,695

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures

																						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures						

John Larsen: John Larsen:
This needs to be the algebraic projection for expenditures which includes all expenditures		(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(17,030,407)						(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)						(21,684,407)

		Projected Change												$		- 0				$		(18,486,653)				$		(19,386,653)				$		(17,030,407)				$		(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)														Closing programs

		Anticipated Changes																																																										Closing schools

						State Funding										- 0						- 0						18,615,158						10,000,000						10,000,000						10,000,000				1,875		teacher salary increase								Extra Mile Pay

						Loss of secondary registration fees										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0				50,500		new starting teacher salary								Increase other staff staffing ratios

						Interest Earnings																- 0						(600,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0														Increase staffing ratio for teachers (increase class size)

						Truth in Taxation Hearing										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0														No salary increases

						Don’t reverse borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						5,600,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		1		Keep the $5.6M in General and just reduce annual spending for summer projects to compensate										Redoing boundaries to reduce busing

						Reverse Borrowed Capital Levy										- 0						- 0						(5,600,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)						(1,000,000)														Reduce hazardous busing

						Audit Accrual										- 0						(900,000)						900,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TNT

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2a		Allow grants to float down to $2M ($3.5M in FY22, $3.0M in FY23, $2.5M in FY24, and $2.0M in FY25 forward)										Transfer tax rate from Capital tax rate

																						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		2b		Set grants at $3,000,000 immediately and just keep it at $3,000,000 going forward

						Educator Extra Mile Pay reverse PY one-time										- 0												250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0														TSSA

						High School Quarantine Solutions										- 0						- 0						250,000						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Gifted & Talented										- 0						- 0						(160,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Online Schools										- 0						- 0						(300,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Marginal Cost of New Schools										- 0						- 0						(904,000)						(904,000)						- 0						- 0

						Pay Increases										- 0						- 0						(17,614,912)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)						(10,000,000)		3		Only spend 90% of WPU increases on wage increases, saving 10% to offset losses

						TSSA increase used for salaries										- 0						- 0						2,300,000						- 0						- 0						- 0		4a		Offset with 4b - Use TSSA increase of $1.8 million (e.g. $200 per teacher)

						TSSA 25% for salaries										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		4b		Offset with 4a - Use full 25% of TSSA for salaries $2.6 million

						Industrial Insurance premium										- 0						- 0						1,750,000						(250,000)						(250,000)						(250,000)		5		Lower the industrial insurance premium charged

						Lower health insurance premium										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		6		Lower health insurance premiums $1,000,000 shared 50/50 with employees saves district $500,000; Ees $5-$22/month

						Raise the teacher staffing ratio by 0.2										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		7		Small increase to teacher staffing ratio, about 17 less teachers district wide - $1.2 million

						Change boundaries to reduce buses										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		8		Some bus routes could be eliminated if boundaries changed

						Don't offer hazardous bus routes										- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		9		Eliminate the hazardous bus routes we created

						West Jordan Feeder FTE (2,2,3)																- 0						(630,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Superintendent Items																- 0						(1,500,000)						- 0						- 0						- 0

		Actual/Anticipated Changes														(10,158,860)						(19,386,653)						(17,030,407)						(19,184,407)						(20,434,407)						(21,684,407)



		Fund Balance, Beginning of Year														162,778,230						152,619,370						133,232,717						116,202,310						97,017,903						76,583,496



		Ending Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		116,202,310				$		97,017,903				$		76,583,496				$		54,899,089



				Tax increase on the average home value																		$   167.76						$   147.37						$   166.01						$   176.83						$   187.65



		FUND BALANCE (presented in descending order from most constraining to least constraining)

				Nonspendable

						Inventories								$		1,219,900				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473				$		1,157,473

				Restricted for

						Programs										5,176,667						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892						4,047,892

				Committed to

						Contractual Obligations										2,849,085						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195						3,647,195

				*		Economic Stabilization										23,100,000						25,700,000						26,700,000						27,200,000						27,700,000						28,200,000

						Compensated Absences										4,981,898						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116						5,722,116

						West Jordan Feeder System										1,351,850						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0

						Retiree Benefits

								Actuary								17,451,091						16,624,573						14,307,151						12,403,399						10,949,049						9,981,130

						*		District								16,217,606						13,109,923						11,282,434						9,781,160						8,634,278						7,870,990

						Educator Extra Mile Pay										5,433,222						3,421,338						1,921,338						921,338						421,338						- 0

				Assigned to

				*		Educational Programs										5,820,455						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						7,828,172						- 0

				*		Personnel										20,863,483						27,614,912						10,000,000						10,000,000						6,475,983						- 0

		*		Unassigned												48,154,113						24,359,123						29,588,539						14,309,158						- 0						(5,727,708)



		Total Fund Balance												$		152,619,370				$		133,232,717				$		116,202,310				$		97,017,903				$		76,583,496				$		54,899,089



		* Total Unrestricted Fund Balance												$		114,155,657				$		98,612,130				$		85,399,145				$		69,118,490				$		50,638,433				$		30,343,283



		* Percentage of Annual Expenditures														27.28%						21.25%						17.80%						14.08%						10.11%						5.93%

				in Bolded Unrestricted Balances



		Cautions / Caveats

				1		A forecast is simply an educated, mathematical guess of where we may end up.

						It is not where we will end up.  The one thing we know for sure is the forecast is not "right."

				2		The forecast is created by comparing multiple data points over time.

						Since things change every year, those trends will never be 100% reliable.

				3		If the forecast turns out to be "wrong," it is not because someone did something wrong.

				4		The forecast starts based on December data.  Therefore:

						a		Only four months of payroll are known.

						b		Schools have not been in session half the year yet.

						c		Large swings in utilities can still occur (harsh winter / spring).

						d		Property tax collections are preliminary.

						e		The State Board of Education's mid-year projections are still not known.

						f		History shows volatility in Bus fuel costs.

				5		Carryovers by schools can greatly impact forecast.

						a		Many schools are very concerned the Board is about to take away their funds.

						b		Therefore, anecdotally, schools are spending more than usual.

						c		However, as we don't know for certain, assumption is spending will be similar to the prior year.

				6		The transition from Year-Round pay schedule to a Traditional pay schedule will alter forecast.

				7		The construction of new schools will alter the forecast.

				8		Forecasts become more and more unreliable the further out we forecast.

						a		December's forecast is more unreliable than May's forecast

						b		Next year's forecast is more unreliable than current year's forecast





								Licensed Lanes																				(1,067,426)

								Licensed Steps																				(3,497,142)

								ESP Steps																				(1,666,253)

								Admin Steps																				(344,463)

								Licensed COLA																				(7,597,234)

								ESP COLA																				(2,558,078)

								Admin COLA																				(884,316)

										Total																		(17,614,912)





								Licensed COLA Calc																				7,597,234						3.13%

								ESP COLA Calc																				2,558,078						3.13%

								Admin COLA Calc																				884,316						3.13%





								Taxable Property - Collection Value

										28,092,597,457

								Average Home Value

										442,000



										19,386,653		Desired amount of new money

										167.76		Avg home value tax increase

										0.000690		Estimated increase to rate

										10.51%		Estimated % tax increase



										last TNT August 2019

										8,500,000		increased tax revenues

										77.63		increased tax per avg home value

										0.000372		increased tax rate

										5.90%		% tax rate increased above CTR















Facilities – Debt Service Levy

• Next 3 slides will show:
• Each district’s Debt Service Levy tax rate
• Each district’s estimated Assessed Valuation (AV) Per 

Student
• The result of the Tax Rate X AV/Student = Tax Proceeds 

Per Student by district

• Yellow is the average of what is on the slide (not a pretend “average district”)
• Green is Jordan School District
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Summary 7 – Debt Service

AV Per Proceeds State Total Per JSD JSD Equivalent Different
Tax Rate Student Per Student Guarantees Student Students Proceeds From JSD

Debt Levy
Alpine 0.002219 406,139$   901$                -$                901$          57,840       52,126,706$        31,534,321$   
Davis 0.002015 386,447     779                   -                   779             57,840       45,039,470          24,447,085      
Granite 0.000831 551,010     458                   -                   458             57,840       26,484,318          5,891,932        
Jordan 0.000804 442,815     356                   -                   356             57,840       20,592,385          -                     
Canyons 0.001523 767,706     1,169               -                   1,169         57,840       67,627,467          47,035,082      
Salt Lake 0.000146 1,555,728 227                   -                   227             57,840       13,137,563          (7,454,822)      
Murray 0.000631 768,607     485                   -                   485             57,840       28,051,880          7,459,495        
State Average 0.000797 821,351     655                   -                   655             57,840       37,885,200          17,292,815      



Facilities Combined

• What does a combination of Capital Local Levy and 
Debt Service Levy look like?

• In other words, in the funding that districts have 
some control over for facilities, how does that 
compare?

• Yellow is the average of what is on the slide (not a pretend “average district”)
• Green is Jordan School District
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Summary 7 – Facilities Related

AV Per Proceeds State Total Per JSD JSD Equivalent Different
Tax Rate Student Per Student Guarantees Student Students Proceeds From JSD

Total Facilities Related:
Alpine 0.003022 406,139$   1,227$             -$                1,227$       57,840       70,990,043$        12,337,602$   
Davis 0.002555 386,447     987                   -                   987             57,840       57,109,601          (1,542,839)      
Granite 0.002512 551,010     1,384               -                   1,384         57,840       80,058,491          21,406,050      
Jordan 0.002290 442,815     1,014               -                   1,014         57,840       58,652,441          -                     
Canyons 0.002300 767,706     1,766               -                   1,766         57,840       102,129,465        43,477,024      
Salt Lake 0.000821 1,555,728 1,277               -                   1,277         57,840       73,876,295          15,223,855      
Murray 0.001184 768,607     910                   -                   910             57,840       52,636,175          (6,016,266)      
State Average 0.001737 821,351     1,427               -                   1,427         57,840       82,537,680          23,885,239      



Summary 7 – All Without Basic

AV Per Proceeds State Total Per JSD JSD Equivalent Different
Tax Rate Student Per Student Guarantees Student Students Proceeds From JSD

All Levies Without State Basic Rate:
Alpine 0.005243 406,139$   2,129$             451$                2,580$       57,840       149,247,563$      12,626,802$   
Davis 0.005981 386,447     2,311               669                  2,980         57,840       172,384,721        35,763,961      
Granite 0.005444 551,010     3,000               365                  3,365         57,840       194,639,531        58,018,770      
Jordan 0.004507 442,815     1,996               366                  2,362         57,840       136,620,761        -                     
Canyons 0.005329 767,706     4,091               -                   4,091         57,840       236,629,529        100,008,768   
Salt Lake 0.003148 1,555,728 4,897               -                   4,897         57,840       283,267,452        146,646,691   
Murray 0.004124 768,607     3,170               -                   3,170         57,840       183,337,488        46,716,727      
State Average 0.004315 821,351     3,544               475                  4,019         57,840       232,443,690        95,822,929      



Summary

• State Basic School Levy must be removed in order 
to properly compare

• The Assessed Valuation Per Student is critical in 
comparing results

• Jordan has above average Voted Local Levy and 
Capital Local Levy tax rates and below average 
Board Local Levy and Debt Service Levy tax rates

• However, when multiplied by Jordan’s below 
average AV, tax proceeds are below average



Summary

• When combining Voted Local and Board Local Levy 
proceeds to see funding available for operations 
per student, Jordan is well below the average

• When combining Capital Local and Debt Service 
Levy proceeds to see funding available for facilities 
per student, Jordan is well below the average


	Agenda
	1. STUDY SESSION – OPEN MEETING  - 4:00 p.m.

The Board may engage in discussion, provide administrative direction, or take other action on any of the study session agenda items listed below.
	1.F. Review of Feedback from Licensed Employee Advisory Committee (LEAC)
	1.H.  Update on Pandemic Response
	1.I.  Legislative Update

	2. Motion to go into Closed Session
	3.A. Character and Competence of Individuals (Personnel)
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	3.C. Potential Litigation
	3.D. Negotiations
	3.E. Security
	Property Tax Revenue Information (1) (1)

